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FOI-007817 02/07/2015  

Are you able to provide me with details for the members of the medicines 

management team for NHS South East CSU 

FOI-007818 02/07/2015  

NHS South Commissioning Support Unit • Please could you tell me the total number 

of people that have opted-out of having, or do not have, a Hampshire Health Record 

(i.e. by virtue of the presence of *any* of the upload-blocking read codes in their GP 

record)  

FOI-007819 02/07/2015  

Are you able to provide me with details for the members of the medicines 

management team for NHS Yorkshire and Humber CSU 

FOI-007820 02/07/2015  

please could you provide the following information regarding mental health patients 

under the age of 18 in the local authority of North Lincolnshire. How many referrals 

of under 18s from North Lincolnshire to in-patient facilities have been made? Can 

you provide figures for the 2013, 2014, 2015 (so far)? How many of those referred 

were placed in units in North Lincolnshire (same time period)? How many under 18s 

were placed in units outside of North Lincolnshire? Where is the furthest someone 

has been sent outside the local authority? What is the longest single period of time 

someone has stayed in a unit outside of the local authority? How many children 

(under the age of 13) were admitted to Tier 4 in-patient unit? Figures for 2013, 2014, 

2015.  

FOI-007822 02/07/2015  

Are you able to provide me with details for the members of the medicines 

management team for NHS Midlands and Lancashire CSU 

 



FOI-007823 02/07/2015  

Good morning, Are you able to provide me with details/update on the list I currently 

have for the members of NHS North of England CSU? Please see attached. Thank 

you 

FOI-007824 02/07/2015  

Are you able to provide me with details for the members of the medicines 

management team for NHS NEL CSU 

FOI-007827 02/07/2015  

my enquiry is for both staff in the individual CCGs and the CSU. This is a Freedom of 

Information request for the structure of South CSU; specifically for the area formerly 

known as Kent and Medway CSU. In Particular: • Who leads Primary Care 

Commissioning for CCGs in the Kent and Medway area • Who leads Urgent Care 

Commissioning for CCGs in the Kent and Medway area • Who leads Planned Care 

Commissioning for CCGs in the Kent and Medway area • Who leads the 

PMO/Projects and Programmes for CCGs in the Kent and Medway area • Who leads 

Contracting for CCGs • Who leads Mental Health Commissioning for CCGs in the 

Kent and Medway Area • Who leads Integrated Care or Joint Commissioning for 

CCGs in the Kent and Medway Area. 

FOI-007834 03/07/2015  

I would like to find out how many Trusts applied for the NHS England Tech fund, I 

would like to know their names and also the name of the project they want to pursue. 

FOI-007841 06/07/2015   

For each of the last two financial years (2013/14) and (2014/15) please state how 

much NHS England has paid so that patients can attend sessions with organisations 

such as Weightwatchers, Slimming World etc.?  

FOI-007842 06/07/2015   

How many incidents were categorised as death incidents in England under NRLS for 

the period 1.10.13 to 31.12.14 under the incident types (i) medical 

device/equipment? For each of these incidents please provide me with a summary of 

what took place. The level of detail that I would require you to provide would be 

similar to that provided in a previous Fol response (Ref: SDR-128420). Note: Please 

provide the details separately for incidents that took place in (i) the last three 

calendar months of 2013 and (ii) the 2014 calendar year.”  

 

 



FOI-007844 06/07/2015  

I am enquiring about the area of Witney in Oxford, Could you please tell me if there 

have been any complaints about the current pharmacies or pharmaceutical services 

in that area please   

FOI-007847 06/07/2015   

1. Has the Smith Review been completed, if not when will it be complete? 2. If the 

Smith Review has been completed, then what recommendations did the report 

make? 3. What is the timescale for the recommendations to be implemented? 

FOI-007863 06/07/2015  

I would like to obtain information on; Any applications which have been submitted to 

the Essex area team, for pharmaceutical market entry for the area of Elsenham, 

Essex since 2013.  

FOI-007864 06/07/2015   

I would like to know when the granted pharmacy application at Dunmow road in 

Takeley, West Essex expires. Also has there been an application to extend the 

duration of the grant and if so when will this extended grant expire  

FOI-007870 07/07/2015   

could you let me have a copy of the declarations of interest for Midland and 

Lancashire Commissioning Support Unit members in 2014/15, particularly those 

members or employees involved in medicines optimisation/medicines management.  

FOI-007871 07/07/2015   

Name of all of the pharmacies that are linked to and situated with the CCG of 

Basildon and Brentwood and the CCG of Thurrock 

FOI-007872 07/07/2015  

Does the UK Strategy for Rare Diseases include the provision for specialist 

treatment in regards to Solitary Rectal Ulcer Syndrome?  

FOI-007877 07/07/2015  

A list of formal correspondence (emails and letters) between NHS England’s chief 

executive and the Prime Minister (or the Prime Minister’s personal office), since the 

beginning of 2015. Please include correspondence in both directions. Please include 

the date of each item of correspondence, the sender, and the subject line. 2. The 

contents of all the items referred to at point 1. 

 



FOI-007880 07/07/2015  

I would like to request copied of all email correspondence from [REMOVED] from 

UnitedHealth/Optum; [REMOVED] of UnitedHealth/Optum, and [REMOVED] of 

Hanover that was sent to or send by NHS England senior executive staff or staff 

involved in the commissioning process. Please also include attachments to these 

emails. That would mean outgoing and incoming email to NHS staff members from 

these individuals. This would include National Directors, such as Chief Executive 

Simon Stevens, Sir Bruce Keogh, Jane Cummings, Dame Barbara Hakin, Tim 

Kelsey, Ian Dodge, Karen Wheeler, as well as Bill McCarthy, the National Director: 

Policy, and all the members of his support team, listed here. Please also include any 

emails to or from Bob Ricketts, Clodagh Warde, as well their personal assistants 

Jackie Martin, an assistant to Mr. Ricketts and other senior executives involved in 

commissioning related issues. To facilitate your search, you can use [REMOVED] to 

find such email exchanges. That means if you simply conduct a word search on 

those email addresses and NHS England senior staff and their assistants, and then 

produce the results from this search. Please conduct the search from March 27 2012 

through the current date.  

FOI-007894 10/07/2015  

FOI request received: Hi, Please can you send me any correspondence i.e. letters, 

emails relating to the urgent and emergency care networks NHS England has asked 

areas to set up. Please could you also send me minutes from meetings covering 

urgent and emergency care networks and/or the urgent and emergency care review. 

Please respond within 20 working days.  

FOI-007895 10/07/2015  

I would like to request any data you may hold on the amount of money spent by NHS 

organisations on management consultancy. Given your remit I would mainly be 

interested in data on NHS England, CCGs and CSUs but if you hold information on 

any other NHS organisations I would also like to request that. If possible, I would like 

to ask for data going back to 2010. DH have provided me with a total figure for 

NHSE and a breakdown for NHS Trusts, PCTs and SHAs. I am doing some research 

as part of my Masters in to spend on management and what constitutes 'good 

management’ and would like to look at how external management support is utilised 

in the NHS. This would include organisations such as: CCGs, CSUs, Acute Trusts, 

Mental Health Trusts, Foundation Trusts. 

FOI-007897 10/07/2015  

In terms of demand, I wish to know both the waiting times experienced and also the 

number of people presenting themselves at A&E during the week and also the 

weekend. How many people go to A&E on the weekends and how many people go 



to A&E during the week? In terms of time period, I would like to know the information 

from the last two years for which records exist.  

FOI-007898 10/07/2015   

What date did the National Cancer Drugs Fund panel first consider: a) Zytiga 

(abiraterone) in prostate cancer? b) Kadcyla (trastuzumab emtansine) for advanced 

or metastatic breast cancer? c) Yondelis (trabectedin) in soft tissue sarcoma? d) 

Yondelis (trabectedin) in relapsed ovarian cancer? d) Stivarga (regorafenib) in 

colorectal cancer? e) Stivarga (regorafenib) in GIST? What date did the National 

Cancer Drugs Fund panel make a decision on inclusion/exclusion of the following 

drugs in the Cancer Drugs Fund: a) Zytiga (abiraterone) in prostate cancer? b) 

Kadcyla (trastuzumab emtansine) for advanced or metastatic breast cancer? c) 

Yondelis (trabectedin) in soft tissue sarcoma? d) Yondelis (trabectedin) in relapsed 

ovarian cancer? d) Stivarga (regorafenib) in colorectal cancer? e) Stivarga 

(regorafenib) in GIST? From what date were patients able to access under the 

Cancer Drugs Fund: a) Zytiga (abiraterone) in prostate cancer? b) Kadcyla 

(trastuzumab emtansine) for advanced or metastatic breast cancer? c) Yondelis 

(trabectedin) in soft tissue sarcoma? d) Yondelis (trabectedin) in relapsed ovarian 

cancer? d) Stivarga (regorafenib) in colorectal cancer? e) Stivarga (regorafenib) in 

GIST? How many patients have had the following products funded under the Cancer 

Drugs Fund in financial year 2013/14 the following drugs: a) Zytiga (abiraterone) in 

prostate cancer? b) Kadcyla (trastuzumab emtansine) for advanced or metastatic 

breast cancer? c) Yondelis (trabectedin) in soft tissue sarcoma? d) Yondelis 

(trabectedin) in relapsed ovarian cancer? d) Stivarga (regorafenib) in colorectal 

cancer? e) Stivarga (regorafenib) in GIST? How many patients have had the 

following products funded under the Cancer Drugs Fund in financial year 2014/15 

the following drugs: a) Zytiga (abiraterone) in prostate cancer? b) Kadcyla 

(trastuzumab emtansine) for advanced or metastatic breast cancer? c) Yondelis 

(trabectedin) in soft tissue sarcoma? d) Yondelis (trabectedin) in relapsed ovarian 

cancer? d) Stivarga (regorafenib) in colorectal cancer? e) Stivarga (regorafenib) in 

GIST? How many patients have had the following products funded under the Cancer 

Drugs Fund in financial year 2015/16 (to date) the following drugs: a) Zytiga 

(abiraterone) in prostate cancer? b) Kadcyla (trastuzumab emtansine) for advanced 

or metastatic breast cancer? c) Yondelis (trabectedin) in soft tissue sarcoma? d) 

Yondelis (trabectedin) in relapsed ovarian cancer? d) Stivarga (regorafenib) in 

colorectal cancer? e) Stivarga (regorafenib) in GIST?  

FOI-007900 10/07/2015   

The Equality and Diversity Council recently made the Equality Delivery System and 

the Workforce Race Equality Standard mandatory for all NHS organisations, in 

particular, the WRES was embraced because the “Snowy White peaks” report 

highlighted among other things that “The proportion of senior and very senior 

managers who are BME has not increased since 2008, when comparable grading 



data was available, and has fallen slightly in the last three years. The likelihood of 

white staff in London being senior or very senior managers is three times higher than 

it is for black and minority ethnic staff.” In an effort to address this 

underrepresentation NHS England advertised a post for a 2 year secondment to the 

role of Workforce Race Equality Standard Senior Programme Lead. This post was 

on NHS Jobs for 3 days and was withdrawn on the 15th May 2015 even though the 

closing deadline was the 28th May. The successful applicant for the post was in fact 

the author of the snowy white peaks report who was neither a member of staff of the 

NHS nor BME. In essence the author drafted a report highlighting the plight of BME 

staff in the NHS and was rewarded with a senior job in the NHS to the detriment of 

aspiring black staff already in the NHS. The implications for the success of the 

WRES as a result will be devastating for BME staff and BME communities simply 

because we appear to be saying that there are no BME staff within the NHS worthy 

of progression so we must recruit from outside. I come now to my freedom of 

information request. I believe the recruitment process is flawed, it lacked 

transparency and accountability and I would therefore request the following 

information. How long was the post advertised and where? How many people 

applied for the post in total? How many applicants were black and minority ethnic? 

How many people were shortlisted? How many of those shortlisted were from BME 

background? I am informed by the your HR department that the recruitment process 

was managed by your HR Director, Please confirm this? Please confirm the makeup 

of the selection panel (personnel)? Please confirm that the Director of HR and the 

successful candidate have been working together on WRES workshops prior to the 

recruitment process. I attended a workshop where this was the case. Given that 

WRES is a recognition of underrepresentation by way of Race, please confirm 

whether consideration was given to using this role to develop an existing BME 

member of staff with the support of the successful applicant by way of positive 

action? Please confirm that the successful applicant was in post prior to the creation 

of the role in a consultant capacity? Please confirm if successful applicant was 

employed by the NHS as a Member of staff and in what capacity? 

FOI-007902 10/07/2015   

please supply me with the following information relating to community pharmacies on 

the pharmaceutical list (excluding those that have been on the list for fewer than 12 

months): 1. How many pharmacies are on the pharmaceutical list 2. How many of 

these pharmacies do not operate under the internet and mail-order exemption? 3. 

How many of these pharmacies do operate under the internet and mail-order 

exemption? 4. How many prescription items have been dispensed in the past 12 

months by pharmacies that do not operate under the internet and mail-order 

exemption? 5. How many prescription items have been dispensed in the past 12 

months by pharmacies that do operate under the internet and mail-order exemption? 

6. How much pharmaceutical waste has been collected in the past 12 months from 

pharmacies that do not operate under the internet and mail-order exemption? 7. How 



much pharmaceutical waste has been collected in the past 12 months from 

pharmacies that do operate under the internet and mail-order exemption?  

FOI-007912 13/07/2015  

For each area, how many patients have registered with a GP practice out of area 

under the new out of area registration arrangements? For each area, what 

percentage of the patient population are covered by an urgent primary medical care 

(including home visits) Enhanced Service provider. For each area how many 

consultations and home visits have been made under the urgent primary medical 

care (including home visits) Enhanced Service. What is the total of payments made 

in each area under the urgent primary medical care (including home visits) 

Enhanced Service.   

FOI-007914 13/07/2015  

I am conducting research into Appraisals and GP Validation and wish to run some 

focus groups with GP's who act as Appraisers in Canterbury district and Ashford 

CCG's. Can you please advise as to how I might find out the email addresses of 

Appraisers in these areas? Is there a list I can access?  

FOI-007917 13/07/2015   

I am writing to make an open government request for all the information to which I 

am entitled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. I would be grateful if you 

could send me: Details of the contract awarded by NHS England to City Health Care 

Partnership in Hull to provide GP services at [REMOVED] Newington Health Care 

Centre in Hull. In particular, I would like to know how much the organisation has 

been paid per patient to provide services as well as the overall cost of the contract 

FOI-007919 14/07/2015   

We wish to make a freedom of information request in respect of applications made 

for inclusion in the pharmaceutical list. Our request is as follows: Please can you 

confirm whether any application for inclusion in the pharmaceutical list has been 

submitted since 1st January 2014. If any application has been received, can you 

please disclose the name of the applicant, the date the application was submitted 

and the current status of the application. The location we wish to explore is: 

Rotherham, South Yorkshire  

FOI-007928 15/07/2015   

I write to request the Method statement (section C1) and Mobilisation section 

(section J), from all of the successful bidders for the provision of diabetes eye 

screening in London as soon after the standstill period as they can legally be 

provided. 

 



FOI-007931 15/07/2015  

Freedom of Information request regarding costs of the GP patient survey. 

FOI-007932 15/07/2015  

Dear Sir or Madam, I have been referred to yourselves by South Worcestershire 

NHS following my application to them for a Freedom of Information request 

regarding the proposed extension to the Abbottswood Medical Practice in Pershore, 

Worcestershire . I attach my original letter and the reply from South Worcestershire 

NHS.  If you could furnish me with the relevant information, I would be most grateful 

FOI-007933 16/07/2015  

The cost of DNAs to the taxpayer has been in the news again and appears to form 

the basis of recent calls to charge patients for medical consultations or to sanction 

them if they miss appointments. In this news item on your website 

http://www.england.nhs.uk/2014/03/05/missed-appts/ you give figures for the cost of 

missed appointments, but I haven’t been able to find a source for the figures. I’ve 

asked you a few times on Twitter over the last week or so, but answer has come 

there none. I’d be grateful if you could let me know the source of the costings. 

FOI-007934 16/07/2015  

This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act for a copy of the declarations 

of interest register/audit document described as follows in this document: 

http://www.birminghamandsurroundsformulary.nhs.uk/docs/apm/APC%20Minutes%2

0140515%20FINAL.pdf?uid=529548635&uid2=201571422585227 0215/03 – 

Declaration of interest- Audit IH has completed the DoI audit as requested by the 

members. 38 members are listed. Of these, 29 have completed DoIs: 20 had nothing 

to declare, 9 made declarations. With regards to the members who have not 

completed DoIs, these are deputies or those that don’t attend. IH raised a question 

whether members need to declare individual pharmaceutical companies and 

amounts of money. It was confirmed that declarations are required for individual 

companies but the amount of fees if applicable are not required. MD highlighted that 

members will still need to make declarations at each meeting in relations to items on 

the agenda. JH suggested adding the pharmaceutical company next to drug names 

as a prompt. Isabelle Hipkiss is a member of Midlands & Lancashire CSU. The CSU 

website says that FOI requests need to be directed through NHS England. I l 

FOI-007935 16/07/2015  

Are you able to provide my with the organisational structure for the CSU? I am 

specifically looking for information on quality and governance staff within each MDT 

of each POD.  

 



FOI-007936 15/07/2015  

Dear Sir or Madam  Thank you for your response to my original request.  However, 

your reply has prompted a further request for information: -  • of the 61 cases 

referred to the Parliamentary & Health Service Ombudsman how many were upheld 

(i.e. how many did the Ombudsman agree with the decision of the NHS)?  Kind 

regards   

FOI-007938 16/07/2015  

Could you please tell me if as of 11/2/2014 [REMOVED] was still a partner (none 

practising) at Stour Surgery, 49 Barrack Road, Christchurch BH23 1PA  

FOI-007945 15/07/2015  

I would like to know the details of all pharmacy applications received by NHS 

England or the PCT for a pharmacy contract in the area of coleford ba3 5nq area in 

the past 5 years. details should include the details of application and the outcome of 

the appeal and when the pharmacy has opened if it has happened 

FOI-007948 17/07/2015  

Regarding the £10m fund for struggling GP practices first announced by Jeremy 

Hunt in June: 1) Please provide all communications between NHS England and DH 

in May and June 2015 where plans for this fund were discussed. 2) Please provide 

all information on the funding, costing, and calculations used to decide the figure of 

£10m. 

FOI-007953 20/07/2015  

This request is directed at South, Central and West Commissioning Support Unit. I 

am interested in the GP practices that comprise West Hampshire CCG. Please could 

you tell me whether every GP surgery in West Hampshire CCG is: • uploading 

information from the GP record to the Hampshire Health Record (clinical data 

repository), and • uploading information, via the ACG tool, to Sollis, for risk 

stratification purposes If the answer to both is yes, then please say so and consider 

my request completed. If the answer to either is no, then please provide me with the 

following information: • A list of GP practices in West Hampshire CCG that are 

uploading information from the GP record to the Hampshire Health Record (clinical 

data repository), and • A list of GP practices in West Hampshire CCG that are 

uploading information from the GP record, via the ACG tool, to Sollis, for risk 

stratification purposes  

FOI-007954 20/07/2015  

a freedom of information request detailing the organisation’s vehicle, leasing and 

maintenance contracts. I’m aware that not all organisations will have this particular 

contract but can you please send the following information with regards to these 



contracts:  1. Contract Type: Maintenance, Leased, Hire 2. Who is the supplier of 

this contract? If there is more than one supplier please can you split all the 

information out below including annual spend, contract description and contract 

dates. 3. A small description of the contract. 4. The expiry date of each individual 

contract. 5. The contract review date. 6. Can you please send me contact details of 

the individual within the organisation responsible for this contract? Can you please 

send me two contact one from the fleet management (or equivalent) and the other 

procurement or purchasing preferably the category manager. 7. If the contract above 

was awarded within the last six months could you please provide me with the 

suppliers that where shortlisted? 8. I understand that the FOI Act is for recorded 

information but if you could be so help please include notes into what the 

organisation tends to do for future procurements. Extending contract, going to tender 

etc.  

FOI-007955 17/07/2015  

I write to request a copy of NHS England’s submission to the recent Department of 

Health consultation on implementation of the Freedom to Speak Up Review by Sir 

Robert Francis. [1] I would be grateful for a copy of NHS England’s full submission.  

FOI-007956 20/07/2015   

freedom of information request detailing the organisation’s vehicle, leasing and 

maintenance contracts. I’m aware that not all organisations will have this particular 

contract but can you please send the following information with regards to these 

contracts:  1. Contract Type: Maintenance, Leased, Hire 2. Who is the supplier of 

this contract? If there is more than one supplier please can you split all the 

information out below including annual spend, contract description and contract 

dates. 3. A small description of the contract. 4. The expiry date of each individual 

contract. 5. The contract review date. 6. Can you please send me contact details of 

the individual within the organisation responsible for this contract? Can you please 

send me two contact one from the fleet management (or equivalent) and the other 

procurement or purchasing preferably the category manager. 7. If the contract above 

was awarded within the last six months could you please provide me with the 

suppliers that where shortlisted? 8. I understand that the FOI Act is for recorded 

information but if you could be so help please include notes into what the 

organisation tends to do for future procurements. Extending contract, going to tender 

etc.  

FOI-007959 20/07/2015   

I need some information regarding a surgery under the FIA. The Surgery in question 

is:  Stoneleigh Medical Centre 24 The Broadway Stoneleigh, Epsom KT17 2HU  

Could you please kindly advise me, if there are any plans for the above surgery to 

either close down, Re-locate or merge with another surgery in the near or in the 



foreseeable future?  In the case of a possible merger, could you please tell me if that 

also involves a re-location? and if yes, where will the final location of the surgery be.   

FOI-007960 20/07/2015  

Please provide all national NHS England guides/guidance for the commissioning of 

NHS dental services, available to NHS England dental commissioners.  

FOI-007961 20/07/2015  

with regards to the Manual for Prescribed Specialised Services 

(http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2012/12/pss-manual.pdf) In 

particular I am concerned with section D1 – Complex Disability Equipment, and 

within that specifically section C – Specialist Augmentative and Alternative 

Communication Aids and section D – Specialist Environmental Controls (pp. 306 – 

310). This highlights that specialised centres (‘hubs’) exist to provide assessments 

and equipment for specialist AAC aids. Whilst it is possible to identify these specialist 

centres (e.g. from the Communication Matters website - 

http://www.communicationmatters.org.uk/page/contacts-assessment-services-hubs) 

it is not clear exactly how the centres are split in terms of areas covered. Could you 

therefore provide me with the raw data for the areas covered by each ‘hub’ – I do not 

know if this would be by postcode or by Clinical Commissioning Group area? 

Preferably this would be in an electronic format The raw data I require is either the 

postcodes or the CCG areas specifically covered by each hub. 

FOI-007966 21/07/2015  

I would like a copy of the 2014 NHS England report into the 2010 suspension of 

breast screening in North Cumbria.  

FOI-007969 20/07/2015   

I note the article in today's Daily Mail, and on its front page: 

http://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-3168803/Privacy-storm-GP-visits-No10-

demands-details-millions-confidential-appointments.html In that article, it was stated 

that [REMOVED] had written a letter to EMIS Health, demanding "extracts of de-

identified patient level data from systems that either record appointments or record 

consultations or in some cases both". • Please could you supply me with that letter, 

as sent to EMIS Health  

FOI-007970 20/07/2015  

I have a request for information relating to nel csu, I would like: 1. Nel csu's maternity 

leave and pay policy, for nel csu employees 2. Nel csu's policy on how they count 

continuous service. In particular whether continuity of service is maintained for 

employees joining from an NHS trust.  

 



FOI-007987 21/07/2015  

I would like to know what are your views on dental surgeries which are being 

advertised for sell with extremely high prices as they have the NHS contract included 

in the goodwill of the practice.  1.Do dentists who are holding the Provider contract 

(business owners) have the right to trade and sale the NHS contract? 2.Has the 

“equal opportunity” been practiced by giving the dental providers the NHS contracts 

for “life”?   

FOI-007991 21/07/2015  

I would like to clarify that I need a list of all pharmacies who have been granted an 

LPS contract in accordance to The National Health Service (Pharmaceutical and 

Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013, and those that have been granted 

LPS contract following the end of the ESP scheme on 31st march 

FOI-007992 23/07/2015  

I wish to have information on the terms of reference of the SECSG, its current 

detailed business plan, including details of its resources (financial, staffing, 

premises), and the management information systems for which it is responsible. 

FOI-007996 23/07/2015   

Please provide: • The number of children admitted to tier 4 CAMHS inpatient units in 

each of the following financial years: 2011-12, 2012-13, 2013-14, and 2014-15. • The 

number of admissions (as I’m aware this number may be different to the number of 

children, given a child may be admitted multiple times) to tier 4 CAMHS inpatient 

units in each of the following financial years: 2012-13, 2013-14, and 2014-15. Please 

break down the admissions into unplanned and emergency admissions for each 

financial year. • The number of CAMHS beds NHS England commissioned as at 

April 1st 2015. Please break down the numbers into the following categories: 

general, eating disorder, low secure, learning disability, PICU, HDU, medium secure. 

These were the categories used in NHS England’s tier 4 report published last year. • 

Any email correspondence or letters after 1 January 2015 between NHS England 

(including regional teams) and NHS mental health trusts, MPs or local authorities 

regarding tier 4 CAMHS, including any concerns over bed availability. Please provide 

correspondence both sent by NHS England to others and received by NHS England. 

• The average distance patients were sent for a CAMHS bed in 2014-15. • The 

longest distance a patient was sent for a CAMHS bed in 2014-15.  

FOI-007997 23/07/2015  

Please could I request a copy of the NHS England's Management/Organisational 

Chart or Organogram showing who is occupying all substantive roles at Civil Service 

Grade 7 or equivalent level and above split directorate, redacted as necessary in line 

with current guidance. If the documentation does not exist down to Grade 7 level in 



the requested detail a similar chart just showing roles at SCS or equivalent level by 

directorate will be adequate. I am specifically asking for this document covering NHS 

England’s centrally and not for any other NHS organisations such as hospital trusts.  

FOI-008001 23/07/2015   

Freedom of Information request in relation to the Integrated Digital Care Technology 

Fund. I understand that for each project in the Fund the organisation as to provide a 

benefits analysis to keep track of the project’s success. My request is to see the 

benefits analysis for each project that received funding in the first phase of the 

scheme.  

FOI-008004 24/07/2015  

There are proposals being described in the local media to the effect that there will be 

a reconfiguration of urological cancer services – with the outcome being one centre – 

either in Southend or in Colchester. The reporting appears to suggest that the 

service will be commissioned by NHS England. If this is not the case please inform 

me which body will be responsible as it spans several CCGs. Assuming this is a 

matter for NHS England in its specialist commissioning role please provide me with:- 

The governance arrangements that apply to the progression of this reconfiguration 

The Case for Change (Business Case) that led to the commencement of the activity 

(Project?) Any plans for the progression of the reconfiguration from inception through 

to implementation The arrangements made by NHS England to discharge its 

responsivities under S13Q of the NHS Act 2006 as amended by H&SC Act 2012, as 

regards public involvement. The arrangements made or being made to comply with 

guidance in Planning and delivering service change for patients. Any advice or 

discussion around the issue of the applicability of the Substantive guidance from 

Monitor regarding the Procurement Patient Choice and Competition Regulations.  

FOI-008008 24/07/2015   

I am writing in relation to the recent tender process for an Electronic Referral 

Management System for the Kent, Surrey and Sussex Area Team. Can you please 

provide information on: a)Who was the successful bidder for this tender? b)What 

pre-tender engagement was undertaken with this bidder prior to the release of the 

tender documents. Please provide dates, times and the individuals present. c) What 

pre-tender engagement was undertaken with any of the unsuccessful bidders? 

Please provide dates, times and the individuals present. d)Were bidder interviews 

conducted as part of the process and if not why not? e)What experience of dental 

referral management did the successful bidder demonstrate? f)Please consider the 

following statements taken from the HSCIC website: What's the difference between a 

Commercial Third Party and an NHS Business Partner? A Commercial Third Party 

(CTP) is an organisation external to the NHS, that contracts with an NHS 

establishment to provide goods, services or business that directly or indirectly 

support the care provided to patients by that establishment. For example this will 



include organisations that provide information services to the NHS (eg IT support), 

and also those that host or manage the N3 connection on behalf of another non-NHS 

organisation. An NHS Business Partner (NHSBP) is an organisation that, whilst 

remaining independent, works closely with NHS organisations and shares common 

goals for providing high standards of healthcare directly to patients. The category 

includes DH Arm’s Length Bodies (DH ALBs) and Independent Treatment Centres. 

The term Independent Treatment Centre encompasses Independent Sector 

Treatment Centres (ISTCs), private hospitals, hospices etc. NHS Business Partners 

are distinct (in IG terms) from Commercial Third Parties, as the nature of their 

services suggests that they are more likely to have a need to actively process patient 

or personal data on a regular basis. Commercial Third Parties should not under 

normal circumstances have such a requirement, although in exceptional cases (eg 

incident investigations) this may be required. Please can you confirm that the 

successful bidder had, at the time of the contract award, registered as an NHS 

Business Partner and had acquired a satisfactory IGTK score in this respect? If this 

is not the case can the Area Team please explain why not and justify the award 

given that as a "daily processor of patient data" the successful organisation did not 

need this level of IGTK? 

FOI-008009 27/07/2015  

This request is specifically to the London Office. I would like to know the spend for 

consultant use in their office including any spend on secondments that may be from 

a consultancy firm. I would like to know the firms they have been using such as 

PWC, Moorhouse etc. in the last year (June 2014-June 2015) and the longest period 

of time one person from these firms has been working for the regional office and the 

highest day rate for an individual. 

FOI-008013 27/07/2015  

Please confirm how many NHS staff have accepted a redundancy payment since 

2000 and have since returned to the NHS on a freelance, part time or full time staff 

basis.  Please confirm the total cost of these payments to the tax payer.   

FOI-008015 27/07/2015   

NHS England webpage Home > Our Work > The Forward View into action: planning 

for 2015/16 states that “In addition to The Forward View into action: planning for 

2015/16, NHS England has published a technical annex and range of supporting 

materials. Monitor and the NHS Trust Development Authority have also published 

respective technical guidance documents and supporting materials for 

commissioners and providers.” The Report of the Independent Cancer Taskforce 

“ACHIEVING WORLD-CLASS CANCER OUTCOMES A STRATEGY FOR 

ENGLAND 2015-2020” refers at Section 9.1 on page 72 to “The FYFV forecasts 

were based on a Technical Annex published in December 2013, which included 

assumptions indicating that budget lines related to cancer are likely to grow by 



around 9% per annum over the next five years..” Can the technical annex published 

in December 2013 which includes the reference to 9% p.a. be provided ( or a link to 

it )? Format – electronic preferred 

FOI-008018 27/07/2015   

CCG QIPP targets Hello Under the Freedom of Information Act, please send me: 

Details of every CCG’s QIPP target for 2015-16. For each CCG please send two 

figures: a figure in £m; and a percentage of the CCGs’ total resource allocation.  

FOI-008020 27/07/2015  

I wish to submit a freedom of information request relating to the following contractual 

information the organisation may hold with regards to the organisation’s primary 

contracts relating to support services around help/service desk, desktop support and 

network support: 1. Help / service desk support: The single point of contact between 

a service provider and users within an organisation. A typical service desk manages 

incidents and service requests, and also handles communication with the users. 2. 

Desktop support: The technical services offered by a support organisation to a 

user(s) experiencing problems with their computers. Support may be on either 

hardware or software running on the affected computing device. Support may 

include but is not limited to installations, moves, adds, changes and disposition, and 

local remote services. 3. Network support: The technical services offered by a 

support organisation to a user(s) experiencing problems with their network. Support 

may be on either hardware or software running on the affected computing device. 

Support may include but is not limited to installations, moves, adds, changes and 

disposition, and local remote services. For each of the contract type above can you 

please provide me with the following information set out below: 1. Contract Type: 

Please choose from above the type of contract this is related to. 2. What is the 

Support for Hardware, Software or other please state? 3. Who is this supplier: If 

there is more than one supplier please input their contract information in another 

contract profile. 4. What is the annual average spend this can be over 3 or 5 years? 

5. What is the duration of the contract please also include any extension periods? 6. 

When does the contract expire? 7. When will this contract be reviewed by the 

organisation? 8. Please can you provide me with specific contact details of the 

person responsible for reviewing/owner of each contract. I’d like their full name, job 

title, contact number and direct email address. If there is more than one contract 

within the response please can you separate the information into a separate contract 

profile.  Please acknowledge this request so that I have confirmation you are working 

on this new request. 

FOI-008022 27/07/2015   

the request is for County Durham and Teesside as well  Category: NHS Market Entry 

under NHS Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Regulations 2013 Application 

Type: Application under Regulation 25 Date Range Application Received: 



15/07/2015 to 19/07/2015 Information Requested: 1. Name of the Applicant 2. Date 

application sent for representations 3. Actual names of the interested parties notified 

of the application.’ 

FOI-008024 27/07/2015  

I would like this information in regards to NHS England offices in the Reading area, 

rather than in relation to Trusts.  ‘I would like to find out the amounts paid by each 

department of the trust in the Reading area to recruitment agencies, in relation to 

temporary office administration staffing cover.  I would like the information to cover 

the financial year 2014/2015  1. I would like the information in electronic format 

(ideally Excel spreadsheets).   2. The information I require for each department in the 

Reading area is:  Department; amount paid to each supplier (split out by supplier); 

total amount spent on temporary staffing cover’ 

FOI-008027 27/07/2015   

I’m collating some background information for general analysis re Intensive Care 

units in England which I trust you may be able to assist with some specific 

information Number of Intensive care units Level 3 and Level 2. Number of Intensive 

Care Beds, Level 3 & Level 2. 

FOI-008030 28/07/2015  

please send me any reports that have been produced based on aggregated 

information from CCG finance and activity plans, since 1 April 2015. To be clear, the 

plans I refer to will be based on this template: http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-

content/uploads/2014/12/2-ccg-act-finc-temp.xlsm . I am asking NHS England to 

send me any reports that are based on the data CCGs have submitted via this 

template.  

FOI-008031 28/07/2015  

Hello Under the Freedom of Information Act, please send me the most recently 

submitted activity and finance plan from every CCG in England. To be clear, the 

plans I am looking for are based on this template: http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-

content/uploads/2014/12/2-ccg-act-finc-temp.xlsm I would like you to send them in 

Excel format please, rather than converting them to pdfs. I realise there will be over 

200 documents, but they will have been emailed to NHS England and will be held in 

one place, so it’s simply a case of attaching documents you already have to an 

email.  

FOI-008032 27/07/2015  

I would be very grateful if you would send me the following information: Between 

2006 and June 2015, which Newham NHS dental surgeries (mentioned individually 

by name) have; a) Consistently fulfilled their recurrent annual GDS dental contract 



UDA value every year by 100%; b) Consistently fulfilled every non-recurrent UDA 

awards they have received; c) Achieved their targets for ‘new patients’ in the 

January-June 2012 non-recurrent activity process; d) Undergone clawback and have 

had to repay funds (both recurrent and non-recurrent)? e) Received recurrent uplifts 

in contract value.’ By 'recurrent uplifts', I meant information with regard to permanent 

increases in the annual NHS contract value of those dental surgeries in Newham by 

the award of recurrent UDAs additional to those that formed part of the normal 

contract value.  An example of this includes the dental surgeries who received an 

increased NHS GDS contract value as a result of receiving additional Recurrent 

UDAs on top of their existing contract value (and additional to the DDRB uplift) in 

2014. 

FOI-008033 28/07/2015  

Hi,  I wish to submit a freedom of information request relating to the following 

contractual information the organisation may hold with regards to the organisation’s 

primary contracts relating to support services around help/service desk, desktop 

support and network support: 1. Help / service desk support: The single point of 

contact between a service provider and users within an organisation. A typical 

service desk manages incidents and service requests, and also handles 

communication with the users. 2. Desktop support: The technical services offered by 

a support organisation to a user(s) experiencing problems with their computers. 

Support may be on either hardware or software running on the affected computing 

device. Support may include but is not limited to installations, moves, adds, changes 

and disposition, and local remote services. 3. Network support: The technical 

services offered by a support organisation to a user(s) experiencing problems with 

their network. Support may be on either hardware or software running on the 

affected computing device. Support may include but is not limited to installations, 

moves, adds, changes and disposition, and local remote services. For each of the 

contract type above can you please provide me with the following information set out 

below: 1. Contract Type: Please choose from above the type of contract this is 

related to. 2. What is the Support for Hardware, Software or other please state? 3. 

Who is this supplier: If there is more than one supplier please input their contract 

information in another contract profile. 4. What is the annual average spend this can 

be over 3 or 5 years? 5. What is the duration of the contract please also include any 

extension periods? 6. When does the contract expire? 7. When will this contract be 

reviewed by the organisation? 8. Please can you provide me with specific contact 

details of the person responsible for reviewing/owner of each contract. I’d like their 

full name, job title, contact number and direct email address. If there is more than 

one contract within the response please can you separate the information into a 

separate contract profile.  Please acknowledge this request so that I have 

confirmation you are working on this new request.  Regards 

 



FOI-008034 27/07/2015  

Re: the £1bn primary care infrastructure fund. Please detail all spending for this fund 

for each of its 4 years so far committed. For multiyear spending commitments please 

detail per year spending plans. Include planned spending commitments where the 

total is not yet known. 

FOI-008037 28/07/2015   

An investigation was carried out by [REMOVED] who was [REMOVED] on behalf of 

[REMOVED] who was [REMOVED]. The investigation was into the Isles of Scilly. I 

was interviewed by [REMOVED] end of August 2014. I request the following 

information:  1. A copy of the published report. 2. If a report has not been published 

when is this expected. 3. If a report is not to be published a copy of all 

correspondence that contains any reference to myself.  

FOI-008046 28/07/2015   

I was wondering if you could give me any information on NHS Foundation Trusts, 

other NHS Trusts and CCG as to whether their Chief Executives / Chief Officer work 

full time or part time. If you could please send me a list of all those who were working 

part time in the financial year 2013/14. Failing this, can you tell me the criteria for the 

annual reports published by each trust or CCG, and whether this information has to 

be contained in the report.  

FOI-008049 28/07/2015  

‘Please provide the following information relating to each Local Area Team with the 

exception of Durham, Darlington and Tees Area Team under the Freedom of 

Information Act. Please do not refuse the entire request under Section 12 (cost of 

compliance exceeds appropriate limit) but respond to as many of the questions 

below as you can (in ascending order) within the 18 hour limit. None of the 

information requested is exempt under Section 43 (commercial interests) as no 

information is sought about individual contracts.  For the financial year 2014/15; 1) 

The total commissioned activity for primary care oral surgery (£) 2) The proportion of 

that activity (%) that was under the following payment systems; - Personal Dental 

Services (PDS) contract - Service Level Agreement (SLA - fee per case, not 

superannuated) - Fee per item - Community Dental Service or social enterprise - 

None of these (please give details) 3) For contracts paid through UDAs please 

provide - the % of commissioned activity this constitutes - minimum, maximum and 

mean UDA values - minimum, maximum and mean fee payable for inhalational 

(nitrous oxide) sedation (if applicable) - minimum, maximum and mean fee payable 

for intravenous sedation (if applicable) - describe any significant amendments to 

contracts (such as splitting courses of treatment) and the proportion of total activity 

(%) to which this applies 4) For contracts paid a fee per case, please provide the 

following information - the % of commissioned activity this constitutes - minimum, 



maximum and mean fee payable for a consultation - minimum, maximum and mean 

fee payable for a surgical extraction with local anaesthesia alone - minimum, 

maximum and mean fee payable for a surgical extraction with inhalational nitrous 

oxide) sedation - minimum, maximum and mean fee payable for a surgical extraction 

with intravenous sedation - minimum, maximum and mean fee payable for a failed 

appointment or short notice cancellation (if applicable) and the proportion of total 

activity (%) to which this applies - describe any significant amendments to contracts 

(such as splitting courses of treatment) and the proportion of total activity (%) to 

which this applies 5) For any remaining activity not covered by 3) or 4), please detail 

the payment system and the proportion of total activity (%) to which this applies 6) 

Proportion of total commissioned activity where - Referrals are sent from dentists 

straight to the oral surgery provider - Referrals are triaged by secondary care - 

Referrals are triaged through a managed clinical network - Referrals are triaged 

through any other system (please describe) 7) Do you have an oral surgery 

Managed Clinical Network in your area? If yes, - how is it funded? - who runs it? 8) 

For the most recent oral surgery contract awarded, did the contract specify that 

treatment should be carried out by a specialist in oral surgery? 9) Total fees paid to 

support oral surgery training in primary care (eg for dental foundation trainees 

attending sessions at oral surgery providers) 10) Proportion of total commissioned 

activity which is superannuated’ 

FOI-008065 30/07/2015   

details of any pharmacy applications applied for within the Moss Bank ward of St 

Helens within the last 10 years. I would like full details of any applications including 

name of applicant, address, details of the application and final outcome/decision. An 

electronic e-mail response will be adequate. 

FOI-008072 31/07/2015  

"RE Project 19576 – RTL019P Primary Care Orthodontic Service - Kingston 

I am writing to make a request for information regarding the UOA Value for the 

winning bid for the Kingston Orthodontic Tender, specifically:  

• The total contract value 

• Number of UOAs to be delivered 

• Individual UOA value." 

 
 
 
 



August 2015 
 
FOI-008076 03/08/2015  
 
Is there any money being spent specifically on point-of-care testing in hospitals and 
in primary care, if there is, please can I have as much information on this as 
possible. - How much money is spent on private healthcare consultants (consultants 
as in advisor) each year. - Specifically how much money is spent on external, private 
consultants to advise on emergency department improvements. I'm aware that this 
may just come out of individual hospital budgets but as I am looking for total 
expenditure on this type of service, I hope you can help. - If a private firm where to 
offer NHS Health Checks to appropriate people, could they be paid by the NHS for 
this, per patient? - If a private firm where to offer any type of screening that the NHS 
offer to appropriate people, could they be paid by the NHS for this, per patient? - 
How much does the NHS spend on point-of-care testing equipment, consumables 
and service contracts per year? - Please can I have a list of all the fines that can be 
imposed on hospital departments for non-conformances, e.g. ED breaching the 4hr 
turnaround time.  
 
FOI-008077 01/08/2015  
 
Given the much welcomed Murrison monies for veterans limb loss, prosthetics and 
or associated services, which are managed through the DH I would like to request 
the following information/detail please for the 4 months ended 31st July 2015:  1. 
Total budget (in pounds sterling) 2. Total spent/allocated from this budget (in pounds 
sterling) NB: this should equal the sum of 2(a) +2 (b) 2 (a) Total spent/allocated from 
this budget (in pounds sterling) for selected centres 2 (b) Total spent/allocated from 
this budget (in pounds sterling) for non-selected centres 3. Total spent/allocated on 
veteran specific equipment (in pounds sterling) 4. Total spent/allocated on other non-
veteran specific equipment (in pounds sterling) 4(a) A schedule of the equipment or 
service(s) secured and the corresponding costs through the spend/allocation on 
other non-veteran specific spend (2 columns) 5. No. of claims made/requests for 
support (quantity/number) 6. No. of claims made/requests for support approved 
(quantity/number) 7. No. of outstanding claims made/requests for support 
(quantity/number) 8. Total No. of centres that made claims/requests for support on 
behalf of veterans (quantity/number) 9. A list of centres that made claims/requests 
for support on behalf of veterans by disability/disablement service centre 
name/address 9(a) A list of centre that have NOT made claims/requests for support 
on behalf of by disability/disablement service centre name/address 10. No. of 
Veterans provided/allotted with equipment (quantity/number) 11. A schedule of the 
equipment provided by name and quantity provided (so 2 columns) Additionally I 
would like to request the following:  12. Total budget for year ended 31st March 2016 
(in pounds sterling) 13. A breakdown with appropriate descriptions & values of the 
total budget for year ended 31st March 2016 (in words and pounds sterling) 14. 
What is the split of the £6m between non-selected and selected centres for the year 
ended 31st March 2016? 
 
 
 
 



FOI-008079 03/08/2015  
 
I have been advised that the 5 year survival rates for children with Medulloblastoma 
brain tumours is 70% to 80%. These statistics are globally accepted but of course 
they are based on clinical trials and each country has its own statistics based on its 
own survival statistics. I would please request under the Freedom of Information that 
you advise me of England's 5 year survival rate and the 10 year cure rate for 
Paediatric Medulloblastoma based solely on England's statistics. If none exist then 
please supply me with PNET's survival and cure rates.  
 
FOI-008080 03/08/2015  
 
Given the much welcomed Murrison monies for veterans limb loss, prosthetics and 
or associated services and in the spirit of openness, transparency and accountability 
I would like to request the following information/detail please:  Who are the members 
of the Veterans Prosthetics Panel that make the decisions about veteran 
applications? 
 
FOI-008081 03/08/2015  
 
I would like to request FOI regarding Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West 
Norfolk and West Norfolk Clinical Commission Group about The Lynnsport 
redevelopment. The request I am making is the Reports, Agenda, Minutes and all 
correspondence between NHS England and the two other parties.  
 
FOI-008083 03/08/2015  
 
Summary: Not sure if this is being dealt with as an FOI or BAU - Request regarding 
procurement in Hull and East Yorkshire. I am writing to request information regarding 
service(s) which have been outsourced to other providers as well as any planned 
procurement of serviced in the future and would be grateful if you could pass this 
letter to the appropriate person within your organisation. 1. Which services are 
currently outsourced? 2. Which services do you anticipate outsourcing in the next 3 
years?  
 
FOI-008084 03/08/2015  
 
I am looking for data which tells me the level of fines issued to hospital trusts for not 
hitting 95% of waiting time within 4 hours I would like this over time monthly for the 
past 3 years  
 
FOI-008086 03/08/2015  
 
I would like to request a copy of the above contract with Dorset Healthcare University 
NHS Foundation Trust. Please could you also ensure the contract dates are 
specified.  
 
 
 
 



FOI-008091 04/08/2015  
 
For NEL CSU - Would it be possible to have the most detailed and recent 
organigram that you have for the North East London Commissioning Support Unit, 
with the directorate, the service lines and all Contracting teams for each of the 
individual PODS within the CSU.  
 
FOI-008094 04/08/2015   
 
I am writing to request the number of incidents concerning an individual who has 
stockpiled prescribed medication reported to the NRLS each year since 2005. If 
possible, could you please provide a breakdown of further detail, including the age 
and medical condition of the person involved in each incident, and also if the incident 
report indicated whether the person intended to end their own life with the 
medication they had stockpiled. 
 
FOI-008100 05/08/2015  
 
I am looking at the number of inpatient beds for young people with mental health 
issues (Tier 4 services) in Devon, Cornwall, Dorset and Somerset for BBC Inside Out 
South West. This follows the government’s announcement to pledge an extra £143m 
towards mental health care for young people.  Is NHS England able to help provide 
me with the following information for each of those counties?  • How many inpatient 
beds are there specifically for young people (under-18) with mental health issues 
(Tier 4 services)? (please break down by county and include location) • Over the 
past three years (until the end of July 2015) how many young people have been 
admitted to these beds? (Please break down by year – end of July to end of July and 
county) • Over this time period how many referrals of young people (under-18) to 
Tier 4 services have there been? (please break down by year and county) • What are 
the occupancy rates of beds for young people with mental health issues over this 
time period? (please break down by county, year and occupancy percentage) • How 
many young people with mental health issues in those counties have been treated 
out of area (county) over this time period? • How much money has been paid out in 
travel expenses to families visiting young relatives being treated out of area over the 
above time frame? (Please break down by county and year) 
 
FOI-008103 06/08/2015  
 
I am writing to obtain information about the amount your organisation pays to the 
Confederation of British Industry and its subsidiaries. Please provide the amount 
paid to the CBI (and its regional subsidiaries)  (a) in membership fees  (b) fees for 
one off conferences or other events and  (c) fees paid to the CBI for any other 
services.  Please make clear if the response includes payments from any Non-
Departmental Public Bodies, Executive Agencies etc. which fall under the 
department and please provide a breakdown of what payments came from which 
agency/body.  Please provide this information for the period 2009-2015 set out by 
calendar or financial year.  If you are unable to provide all of this information within 
the time/cost limit please work up to the limit focusing on membership fees.  
Regarding the regional subsidiaries, the full list is here for your reference:  CBI 
Scotland CBI Wales CBI Northern Ireland CBI East of England CBI East Midlands 



CBI London CBI North East CBI North West CBI South East CBI South West CBI 
Thames Valley CBI West Midlands CBI Yorkshire and Humber CBI International  
 
FOI-008105 06/08/2015  
 
Please can you provide any information held by NHS England regarding: - the 
proportion of Freedom of Information (FOI) requests received by NHS England to 
which a final substantive response was sent within the statutory period of 20 working 
days - the delays in providing final substantive responses to other FOI requests (in 
particular the proportion receiving that response 21-40, 41-60, 61-80 and 81+ 
working days after the request was received) - the proportion of FOI internal review 
requests received by NHS England to which a final substantive response was sent 
within 20 working days - the delays in providing final substantive responses to other 
internal review requests (in particular the proportion receiving that response 21-40, 
41-60, 61-80 and 81+ working days after the request was received). By 'final 
substantive response' I mean: - in relation to FOI requests, the response in which 
NHS England provides the information requested, or its reasons for withholding 
some or all of the information, and informs the requestor of their right to request an 
internal review - in relation to internal review requests, the response in which NHS 
England provides the information requested, or its reasons for upholding the 
previous decision to withhold some or all of the information, and informs the 
requestor of their right to complain to the Information Commissioner. Please provide 
the above information broken down by financial year (including the current financial 
year to date).  
 
FOI-008108 07/08/2015  
 
Would you please append the family tree of your department up to and including any 
minister responsible for the NHS with particular responsibility for your department 
namely 'complaints'. Consider this a 'freedom of information request' if you must. 
 
FOI-008109 07/08/2015  
 
1. In each of the last 3 financial years (2012/13, 2013/14, 2014/15) and this year to 
date (2015/16), how many gender reassignment operations on NHS patients have 
been carried out by private providers? Using OPCS codes, please take gender 
reassignment operations to include the following procedures: X151 Combined 
operations for transformation from male to female, X152 Combined operations for 
transformation from female to male, X153 Excision of ovotestis, X154 Construction 
of Scrotum, X158 Other specified operations for sexual transformation, X159 
Unspecified operations for sexual transformation, M736 Urethroplasty NEC, M281 
Endoscopic laser fragmentation of calculus of ureter NEC, N287 Graft to penis, N288 
Other specified plastic operations on penis, P018 Other specified operations on 
clitoris, P171 Total Colpectomy. 2. In each of the last 3 financial years (2012/13, 
2013/14, 2014/15) and this year to date (2015/16), what is the total cost of those 
operations carried out by private providers to the NHS?  3. What is the current NHS 
tariff for carrying out gender reassignment operations? Please provide a breakdown 
of costs for each of the following: X151 Combined operations for transformation from 
male to female, X152 Combined operations for transformation from female to male, 
X153 Excision of ovotestis, X154 Construction of Scrotum, X158 Other specified 



operations for sexual transformation, X159 Unspecified operations for sexual 
transformation, M736 Urethroplasty NEC, M281 Endoscopic laser fragmentation of 
calculus of ureter NEC, N287 Graft to penis, N288 Other specified plastic operations 
on penis, P018 Other specified operations on clitoris, P171 Total Colpectomy.  
FOI-008113 07/08/2015 Monies paid by NHS England since May 2014 (when 
Pain Management Solutions was first registered with the Care Quality Commission) 
to Pain Management Solutions, whose headquarters are in Barnsley, South 
Yorkshire, to provide clinical, medical and alternative therapies and treatments for 
pain relief to NHS patients referred to Pain Management Solutions by GP practices 
in the UK. The total number of pain relief therapies, clinical, medical and alternative, 
provided by Pain Management Solutions, including pain relieving injections, 
acupuncture, Mindfulness, osteopathy, meditation, counselling etc. My request 
encompasses the complete pain relief package offered by Pain Management 
Solutions. As there has been no financial or calendar year since Pain Management 
Solutions was recognised by the Care Quality Commission in May 2014 - I assume 
NHS England would not use the services of a provider such as Pain Management 
Solutions unless it was recognised by the Care Quality Commission - my request for 
'costs by year' means from May 2014 until December 31 2014 and from January 
2015 to date. When I wrote 'you' it means NHS England.  The 'cost to individual 
practice' - which means an NHS GP practice - for using the pain relief therapies and 
staff who administer these therapies provided by Pain Management Solutions to 
treat NHS patients registered at that NHS GP practice.  PMS refers to Pain 
Management Solutions whose headquarters are in Barnsley, South Yorkshire. 
 
FOI-008117 07/08/2015  
 
FOI Request regarding CAMHS 
 
FOI-008121 10/08/2015  
 
I would like to enquire how many times during the period 12th December 2014 - 30th 
March 2015 the relevant commissioners were informed by the Norvic Clinic, Medium 
Secure Unit, part of the Norfolk and Suffolk NHS Trust that the Child welfare policy 
was breached and that some of their patients, unsupervised, came into contact with 
a child visitor.  
 
FOI-008123 09/08/2015  
 
If (i) a patient is registered with a "local" GP surgery in Watford area controlled by the 
"local" CCG (Clinical Commissioning Group), and (ii) if the patient wants their "local" 
GP surgery in Watford area to make a "non-local" referral i.e. Not to the "local" NHS 
hospital in Watford area but instead to a "non-local" London NHS hospital or "non-
local" London NHS consultant outside the jurisdiction of the "local" CCG, who are 
controlled by another "non-local" CCG, Then (a) does it financially and/or non-
financially cost or cost more the patient's "local" GP surgery or the "local" CCG to 
make the "non-local" referral to the "non-local" London NHS hospital or "non-local" 
London NHS consultant who are outside the "local" CCG? (b) is the "local" GP 
surgery duty-bound to explain (a) above to the patient? (c) is the "local" GP surgery 
legally permitted to refuse the patient's "non-local" referral even if this is against the 
patient's health benefits? Question 2 Referral originating from local NHS hospital: If 



(i) a patient is registered with a "local" GP surgery in Watford area controlled by the 
"local" CCG (Clinical Commissioning Group), (ii) a "local" referral is made from the 
"local" GP surgery in Watford area to the "local" NHS hospital in Watford area, both 
"local" GP surgery in Watford area and "local" NHS hospital in Watford area are 
controlled by the same "local" CCG, and (ii) if the patient at the time of first attending 
"local" referral appointment at the "local" NHS hospital in Watford area wants them to 
make a "non-local" referral to either a London NHS consultant or a London NHS 
hospital who are outside the jurisdiction of the "local" CCG, Then (a) does it 
financially and/or non-financially cost or cost more the patient "local" NHS hospital in 
Watford area or the "local" CCG to make the "non-local" referral to a London NHS 
consultant or London NHS hospital who are outside the "local" CCG? (b) is the 
"local" NHS hospital duty-bound to explain (a) above to the patient? (c) is the "local" 
NHS hospital legally permitted to refuse the patient's "non-local" referral even if this 
is against the patient's health benefits?  
 
FOI-008124 10/08/2015  
 
Please would it be possible to obtain a copy of a successful winning clinical model 
for the recent procurement process for either Tranche one or two of the Health and 
Justice (North West) – Prison and Secure Children’s Home Healthcare Delivery 
Service.  
 
FOI-008129 10/08/2015  
 
"We write to make an application under FOI Act 2000 for information held by NHS 
England in relation to healthcare services at Yarl’s Wood Immigration Removal 
Centre (IRC).  
 
We ask that the following information be provided: 
 
1. The contract/services specification/memorandum of understanding between NHS 
England and G4S as regards healthcare provision at Yarl’s Wood IRC.  
2. Contract/ service specification/ memorandum of understanding between NHS 
England and the Home Office in connection with services provided to immigration 
detainees.  
3. Internal correspondence, emails, policies and communications between NHS 
England and the Home Office in regards to Rule 34 and Rule 35 of the Detention 
Centre Rules following the transfer of healthcare services to NHS England (as such 
we seek information between 2013 to date). 
" 
 
FOI-008130 08/08/2015  
 
“the number of completed investigations which have taken place in the last 5 years 
concerning the prescription, administration or use of any medication,  the number of 
completed investigations which have taken place in the last 5 years concerning the 
prescription, administration or use of the drug Clozapine  the number of completed 
court cases which have taken place over the last 5 years concerning the 
prescription, administration or use of any medication  the number of completed 
investigations which have taken place in the last 5 years concerning the prescription, 



administration or use of the drug Clozapine  It would be helpful if this information 
could be broken down by English region.”  I was using the term "investigation" in an 
ordinary generic sense. I therefore mean it to include complaint investigations and 
patient safety incidents, enquiries into serious incidents and all other normal and 
reasonable interpretations of the word.  
 
FOI-008132 08/08/2015  
 
My request relates to the actual surgery procedures. Cost of the actual physical 
procedure relating to gender reassignment for male to female. Cost of the actual 
physical procedure relating to gender reassignment for female to male. Cost of the 
actual physical maintenance related to the surgery over an average lifetime including 
the cost of medicine such as hormone supplication and the cost to the NHS.  
 
FOI-008137 10/08/2015  
 
This Freedom of Information Request relates to a Fylde and Wyre/Blackpool 
Ophthalmology Procurement Process 2014/2015. The Contract Notice for this 
Procurement Process is 2014/S 109-192357....... We are now requesting information 
as to whether or not The Practice PLC declared that they had any contracts 
terminated in either the ITT or PQQ stage of the Fylde and Wyre/Blackpool 
Procurement Process. 
 
FOI-008138 11/08/2015  
 
Several newspapers reported recently that NHS England is allowing pharmacists in 
supermarkets and other commercial organisations access to the summary care 
record. NHS England’s statement sets out various pieces of legislation that would be 
make the reuse of this information unlawful, but I would like to know more about the 
plan. Please note that I am requesting recorded information, and if you include any 
unrecorded information in your response, I would like you to make this clear. 1) Was 
a Privacy Impact Assessment carried out before deciding to provide access to the 
SCR by pharmacists working for supermarkets and other private sector 
organisations. 2) If so, please provide a copy of the PIA. 3) What safeguards are in 
place to prevent pharmacists reusing the data for purposes not directly related to 
prescriptions. The NHS England statement says that this would be unlawful and 
consent would be required, but I am asking what practical measures have been put 
in place to prevent personal data from being accessed for non-prescription purposes, 
or from being linked to other records held by the supermarket or private sector 
organisation, like the existing customer record? 4) What measures exist to prevent or 
remove the ability of supermarket pharmacists to access the SCR if it is found that 
personal data has been misused? 5) Was the Information Commissioner contacted 
before the decision was taken to allow pharmacist’s access to the Summary Care 
Record? If so, please provide any correspondence or notes of meetings or contacts 
with the ICO on this specific issue. 
 
FOI-008140 11/08/2015  
 
1. Do you currently make use of any Oracle products? If so, which? 2. What is the 
quantity of licensed users split by each Oracle product used by your organisation? 3. 



What is the value of your current Oracle contracts, split by product? 4. Do you 
outsource your Oracle projects, services or maintenance to an external supplier? If 
so, whom? When does that contract expire? 5. In 2013, the Cabinet Office appointed 
an Open Standards Board to drive the use of Open Source across Government. 
Which Open Source databases have you (a) deployed since 2013 and (b) have firm 
plans to deploy within the next 18 months as alternatives to Oracle products? Please 
note, by Oracle products I mean commercially licensed Oracle software products, for 
example any of the Oracle Database products 
(https://www.oracle.com/database/products.html) or any of their Middleware products 
such as Oracle WebLogic. 
 
FOI-008141 10/08/2015  
 
We would like the dates for each procedure rather than the range of dates e.g. the 
dates of index and (if relevant) revision for each of the 182 total hip replacements 
comprising the Zimmer acetabular cup, the LDH Metasul Head, the LDH Metasul 
Head Adaptor and the CPT stem which have been implanted since 2003.  
 
FOI-008147 11/08/2015  
 
wished to inquire whether you had data on the MFF index and EACA index at GP 
level for 2013/14? This refers to your “Summary GP practice shares” excel 
publication which is currently published at CCG level. 
 
FOI-008150 12/08/2015  
 
Could I please refine the request to: Regarding the £10m fund for struggling GP 
practices first announced by Jeremy Hunt in June: please provide all information on 
the funding, costing, and calculations used to decide the figure of £10m. 
 
FOI-008152 11/08/2015  
 
I understand that there was a FOI request in the last month or (believe nationally) 
requesting information about the contracts which NHSE holds for Occupational 
Health services in Primary Care. Our Heads of Primary say they submitted their local 
arrangements for this FOI. Do you have a copy of this data or could you point me in 
the right direction if not yourself? The background to this is that national PC team are 
putting in place a national framework for the procurement of OH but in the interim 
contracts have been extended piecemeal with existing providers and in some cases 
extended without contract/on goodwill.  
 
FOI-008153 12/08/2015  
 
I am making a formal request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  I would 
like to request the names and titles of the members who make up the Expert Panel 
Review board who have made the " Proposed Revision of the Service Specification 
for Stereotactic Radiosurgery/Stereotactic Radiotherapy" consultation that is out at 
the moment. please   
 
 



FOI-008158 12/08/2015  
 
I would like to request information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 2005 
for Midlands and Lancashire CSU. I would like to know the total amount of money 
spent by the business intelligence team. This would ideally be broken down into staff 
wages, recurrent and non-recurrent spending for the last three financial years 
available. I'm specifically interested in the spend related to the former Lancashire 
CSU which serves Lancashire CCGs, so If it's possible to dis-aggregate to that level 
would be preferable. I would also like to request what proportion of that has been 
spent on contractors. 
 
FOI-008162 13/08/2015  
 
I am writing to you in order to try and obtain the following: 1. A copy of the 
application made by Sukhjinder Singh Basra - filed with the Essex Area Team, NHS 
England - for inclusion in the pharmaceutical list offering unforeseen benefits at 2 
Lower Street, Stansted Mountfichet, CM24 8LP. 2. Copies of any documents which 
were filed in support of the aforementioned application. 
 
FOI-008164 13/08/2015  
 
1. What is the statutory period of time that NHS employee records should be kept by 
their NHS employer? 2. What is statutory period of time that previous NHS employee 
records should be kept by their previous NHS employer? 3. Given all the changes in 
health authorities, districts etc., what mandatory responsibilities do newly formed 
authorities, trusts etc. have to ensure staff records - historic and current - are 
correctly transferred over and maintained? 
 
FOI-008165 13/08/2015  
 
Following a conversation with NHS England Worcester, I had been asked to send 
my request to the FOI Hub. I have now had notification that this request should have 
gone to this email address. Please see attached urgent request.  
 
FOI-008166 12/08/2015  
 
We write to enquire as to the number, names and locations of all Medium Secure 
units within England accepting prisoners from the high secure estate. 
 
FOI-008181 14/08/2015   
 
A list of all medication or drug error incidents involving patients aged under 18 
logged on the National Reporting and Learning System for the last two calendar 
years, 2013 and 2014, as well as for the calendar year 2015 so far. - A list of all 
medication or drug error incidents involving patients aged under 18 logged on the 
National Reporting and Learning System, that involved either a tenfold, hundredfold 
or thousandfold overdose or underdose, for the last two calendar years, 2013 and 
2014, as well as for the calendar year 2015 so far. For each incident, I would like the 
details to include: a) the date it occurred (or, if this is not easily possible, the date it 
was declared) b) a description of the incident (I appreciate the ID of the patient may 



need to be redacted, but would like as much detail as possible, e.g. "a male patient 
aged 10") c) the outcome of the incident (i.e. what negative consequences followed) 
d) the outcome of any investigation into the incident, including whether any 
disciplinary action was taken.  
 
FOI-008185 17/08/2015  
 
In a recent article in my professional journal published by BACP, were figures 
identifying counsellors employed on each band of 5, 6 and 7 within NHS 
SCOTLAND. I would be interested if you hold these figures relating to counsellors 
employed within NHS England  
 
FOI-008186 14/08/2015   
 
To clarify, I mean how many staff in terms of a headcount – physically how many 
people use it as a base. If this could be split by department, i.e. how many medical, 
admin, nursing etc. staff. I would like to know stats for the PCSA as well, but it would 
be good if you could separate them out from the rest of the staff. 
 
FOI-008192 17/08/2015  
 
FOI Question: Based on the about Fact and Assumptions, please tell me the names, 
addresses and phone numbers of the specialised dermatology centres in England 
where DCP Therapy (dexamethasone-cyclophosphamide pulse therapy) is 
performed.  
 
FOI-008193 17/08/2015  
 
I would like to ask the following questions under the Freedom of Information Act: 1. 
How many GP practices are currently (2015/16) in your CCG area? 2. How many 
were there in 2014/15? 3. How many were there in 2013/14? 4. How many GP 
practices joined your CCG from another CCG in (i) 2013/14, (ii) 2014/15 and (iii) 
2015/16? 5. How many left to join another CCG in (i) 2013/14, (ii) 2014/15 and (iii) 
2015/16? 6. How many practices merged in your CCG area in (i) 2013/14, (ii) 
2014/15 and (iii) 2015/16 (please include only cases in which two or more practices 
that were previously separate now operate under a single contract)? 7. How many 
practices closed in your CCG area in (i) 2013/14, (ii) 2014/15 and (iii) 2015/16? 8. 
How many new practices opened in your CCG area in (i) 2013/14, (ii) 2014/15 and 
(iii) 2015/16 (please include only entirely new practices, rather than eg an existing 
practice that has simply moved to new premises)? If the number of practices in your 
CCG area has changed for reasons other than those above, please give details.  
FOI-008194 17/08/2015  please answer the following questions: 1. How many GP 
practices are currently (2015/16) in your CCG area? 2. How many were there in 
2014/15? 3. How many were there in 2013/14? 4. How many GP practices joined 
your CCG from another CCG in (i) 2013/14, (ii) 2014/15 and (iii) 2015/16? 5. How 
many left to join another CCG in (i) 2013/14, (ii) 2014/15 and (iii) 2015/16? 6. How 
many practices merged in your CCG area in (i) 2013/14, (ii) 2014/15 and (iii) 2015/16 
(please include only cases in which two or more practices that were previously 
separate now operate under a single contract)? 7. How many practices closed in 
your CCG area in (i) 2013/14, (ii) 2014/15 and (iii) 2015/16? 8. How many new 



practices opened in your CCG area in (i) 2013/14, (ii) 2014/15 and (iii) 2015/16 
(please include only entirely new practices, rather than eg an existing practice that 
has simply moved to new premises)? If the number of practices in your CCG area 
has changed for reasons other than those above, please give details. 
 
FOI-008195 17/08/2015  
 
How much money is spent annually by NHS England and the Trusts that form the 
NHS in England on Management Consultancy work per annum? I appreciate that a 
figure for 2014 was published in newspapers to be £640 million. Is this correct and is 
the projected figure similar for 2015? Is there any breakdown available as to how 
much individual Management Consultancy firms contribute to this figure?  
 
FOI-008196 17/08/2015  
 
Could you please provide me with the following information relating to specialised 
services expenditure: • The planned specialised services contract value for every 
NHS provider (acute, mental health and specialist) in England in 2014-15; • The final 
outturn value for specialised services for each provider; • Each provider’s total 
income in 2014-15.  
 
FOI-008199 14/08/2015  
 
To clarify:- Basic salary. 
 
FOI-008203 18/08/2015   
 
Please could you send me a copy of your organisation chart for IM&T at Midlands 
and Lancashire CSU. Phone numbers and emails would be much appreciated.  
 
FOI-008204 18/08/2015  
 
Please could you send me the organisation chart for finance at Midlands and 
Lancashire csu. Phone number and emails addresses would be very helpful.  
 
FOI-008206 18/08/2015  
 
Please could you send me the agency spend for 2014/2015 at Midlands and 
Lancashire CSU.  
 
FOI-008209 18/08/2015  
 
Please provide information on the manufacturer used, licence expiry, and licence 
cost including duration for each of the following IT security areas within the 
organisation:  1. Desktop anti-virus  2. Protection of Microsoft Exchange environment 
(please state if this is not applicable due to the use of NHSmail/NHSmail2)  3. Email 
gateway (please state if this is not applicable due to the use of NHSmail/NHSmail2)  
4. Web gateway  5. Mobile device management/enterprise mobility management  6. 
Hard disk encryption  7. Removable media encryption  7. Firewall  8. VPN  9. Two 
factor authentication provider  9. Wireless network provider  10. Virtual server 



software provider and number of virtual servers (e.g. VMWare, Hyper-V etc.)  11. 
VDI software provider and number of VDI instances  12. Network access control 
solution provider  13. Security information and event management (SIEM) solution 
provider  Please also provide:  1. The total number of computers within the 
organisation. 2. The total number of smartphones within the organisation. 3. The 
total number of tablet devices within the organisation. 4. Details of whether IT 
security is provided by an in-house team or by a third party – if by a third party 
please state who provides the service and when the contract expires.   
 
FOI-008213 18/08/2015   
 
I recently received the reply below to an email I sent to you last month. Martin et al 
(2005) cites the source as a survey carried out by Developing Patient Partnerships 
(DPP) in 2004. Beecham (1999) is behind a paywall, but the opening paragraph also 
cites the DPP survey. The DPP closed after DoH funding was withdrawn in 2008 and 
I have been unable to find any details of how DPP calculated the cost to the NHS of 
missed appointments. Again, I’d be grateful if you could let me know the source of 
the figures 
 
FOI-008216 18/08/2015   
 
We need to find out the following: • How many missed GP appointments have 
occurred in 2014 – to current date in the North of Doncaster? • What is the cost of 
these appointments? • How many missed hospital appointments have occurred in 
2014 to current date in the East of Doncaster? • What is the cost of these 
appointments?  
 
FOI-008218 18/08/2015  
 
I am looking for the contact details for all the Heads of Contracting and Senior 
Contracts Manager who sit at the CSU, and their corresponding CCG  
 
FOI-008219 17/08/2015   
 
I meant the area covered by the 32 CCGs coming under the London Commissioning 
Board region, as per information on the site of NHS England (copying the link and 
attaching the table). Is that information which you hold or is it only available at the 
CCG level 
 
FOI-008221 18/08/2015  
 
I am looking for the contact details for all the Heads of Contracting and Senior 
Contracts Manager who sit at the CSU, and their corresponding CCG  
 
FOI-008222 18/08/2015  
 
Can you tell me how much the NHS in England spends each year on paying the non-
executive directors/trustees and chairs? 
 
 



FOI-008227 18/08/2015  
 
In response to your update I would like to refine my FOI request to the following 
questions:  • The number of children admitted to tier 4 CAMHS inpatient units in each 
of the following financial years: 2011-12, 2012-13, 2013-14, and 2014-15. • The 
number of admissions (as I’m aware this number may be different to the number of 
children, given a child may be admitted multiple times) to tier 4 CAMHS inpatient 
units in each of the following financial years: 2012-13, 2013-14, and 2014-15. Please 
break down the admissions into unplanned and emergency admissions for each 
financial year. • The number of CAMHS beds NHS England commissioned as at 
April 1st 2015. Please break down the numbers into the following categories: 
general, eating disorder, low secure, learning disability, PICU, HDU, medium secure. 
These were the categories used in NHS England’s tier 4 report published last year. • 
The average distance patients were sent for a CAMHS bed in 2014-15. • The longest 
distance a patient was sent for a CAMHS bed in 2014-15.   
 
FOI-008229 19/08/2015  
 
We wish to request, under the Freedom of Information Act, a list of named General 
Medical Practices in Milton Keynes and their NHS Carr Hill formula weighting. 
 
FOI-008234 20/08/2015  
 
Could I please ask of NHS England: 1. Are CCGs required to report the percentage 
of their total spending which is on mental health services, including changes from the 
previous year, either to NHS England or by publication to the general public? 2. 
Does NHS England systematically collect such information? 3. Is this information 
available to the public on a suitable web site, rather than by making specific 
Freedom of Information requests, potentially to 200+ CCGs? 4. Are there any plans 
to change these reporting and publication requirements for mental health spending? 
I attach a recent response from the Department of Health to a similar FOI request 
made to them. 
 
FOI-008237 20/08/2015  
 
Clarification of FOI-008023 We require the evaluation of the wave two schemes We 
require the evaluation report of wave two of the Prime Ministers’ Challenge Fund 
programme We require your full and complete assessment of wave two bids 
submitted from the West Midlands region. If this is correct then please email us the 
full evaluation report that went to the decision making committee that decided who 
should be allocated funds from the £100m Prime ministers challenge fund wave 2. 
 
FOI-008239 20/08/2015  
 
I would like to know from the NHS England reporting system for known Patient 
Safety Incidents, how many times there has been a recording of home oxygen use 
being associated with a call out of the fire brigade. Please can you give data for the 
last 5 years, and break this down per month and indicate the area of the country this 
relates to. Please indicate wherever there has been any injuries as a result i.e. 
patient taken to hospital or even death Please can you also indicate if smoking was 



felt to be a factor in the incident (could be patient or visitor/relative - clearly don't 
indicate which due to confidentiality).  
 
FOI-008243 20/08/2015  
 
Clarification of FOI- 008044 Relating to temporary closure of GP practice lists Point 
1: Yes, how many formally requested to close their list in line with the guidelines 
Point 2: Action taken by the practice 
 
FOI-008244 20/08/2015  
 
Clarification of FOI-008035 My understanding is that commissioners are required by 
the national business rules for NHS England, to hold a non-recurrent 1% headroom 
fund funded from within the primary care funding allocation. I'd like the info I've 
asked for the years 2013/14 and 2014/15. If this doesn't clarify, please call me on 
0208 267 4861. 
 
FOI-008246 20/08/2015  
 
Please tell me how many cases NHS England's Independent Review Panel has 
heard relating to Continuing Healthcare payments since April 2013. Please also tell 
me the outcome of these reviews i.e. were they upheld or dismissed, and which 
CCG they relate to. 
 
FOI-008252 20/08/2015  
 
In the "Specifications" section of your following webpage: 
http://www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/spec-services/npc-crg/group-a/a12/ There 
is a document download of the following: Specialised Dermatology Services(All 
Ages) This document called: "A12/S/a 2013/14 NHS STANDARD CONTRACT FOR 
SPECIALISED DERMATOLOGY SERVICES (ALL AGES) PARTICULARS, 
SCHEDULE 2- THE SERVICES, A- SERVICE SPECIFICATIONS" is attached to this 
email. My FOI request is to find out whether this above mentioned and attached 
document / "Contract" watermarked "Interim Adoption from October 2013" is still 
current "Contract" for Specialised Dermatology Services?  
 
FOI-008253 21/08/2015  
 
details of how much revenue the NHS has received from commercial advertising in 
each of the years since 2009. 
 
FOI-008255 20/08/2015  
 
Please provide information on the procurement process and contract information 
related to the award in June 2014 of a contract to G4S for the provision of services to 
four Immigration Removal Centres (Brook House, Tinsley House, the Cedars site in 
Pease Pottage, and Yarl’s Wood). I am aware that commercially sensitive 
information and contact details will need to be redacted from these files. My details 
are below. I look forward to hearing from you. Many thanks • Description of the 
information I wish to obtain: o Information relating to the contract and procurement 



process for the provision of healthcare services to several IRCs in England, Brook 
House, Tinsley House, the Cedars site in Pease Pottage, and Yarl’s Wood o 

ich team within the NHS England Health and Justice Host Area teams 
-tender activity took place with 

procurement officially op

the agreement between NHS England and G4S regarding the IRC healthcare 

extension without the need for re-tendering 
 
FOI-008256 21/08/2015  
 
1. Does NHS England have the jurisdiction to investigate individual cases that have 
exhausted the NHS complaint procedures, following which; the complainant has 
supportive evidence of an NHS and/or Ombudsman cover up? 2. If the answer to 1 
above is yes: (a) What can NHS England investigate in these circumstances? And 
(b) What action can NHS England take if the allegation of cover up is substantiated? 
3. If the answer to 1 above is no: (a) Does NHS England have the jurisdiction to 
appoint and/or work in conjunction with any other NHS organisation to investigate an 
individual case, such as the one described above? If so, please name these NHS 
organisations? And (b) Does NHS England have the jurisdiction to appoint an 
independent person or persons and/or organisation, with no association whatsoever 
with the NHS/Department of Health/Government, to investigate an individual case 
such as the one described above?  
 
FOI-008257 23/08/2015   
 
I wish to receive a copy of the successful Capita bid for the recently awarded £400M 
NHS Primary Care Support Services contract. 
 
FOI-008260 21/08/2015  
 
Confirmation that he would like the following information for all CSUs  · “The total 
amount spent by your organisation on non-medical / non-clinical interim staff (i.e. 
staff that may work within contract management, human resources, IT, finance, 
procurement, business development, administration, et cetera)  · I request this 
information for the financial years of 2013/14 and 2014/15  · When responding, 
please confirm if the value given is inclusive of agency fees and VAT” (amalgamation 
of a number of individual requests - as above, marked 1 by both CE and Media) 
 
FOI-008262 21/08/2015  
 
Please could you kindly send me the number of UDA's completed up to 31/7/15 for 
the following NHS contracts for Crown Court Dental Practice, 203 High Street, 
Rochester , Kent ME1 1HB.  1. Contract number 664197 / 0008 2. Contract number 
664197 / 0005 3. Contract number 664197 / 0001  Please could you kindly let me 
know how long it will take to obtain this information.  
 



FOI-008265 24/08/2015  
 
I would be grateful if you could confirm if there have been any Market Entry 
Pharmacy applications (new premises or relocations) for or within the vicinity of 
Weoley Park Road Surgery, Selly Oak, Birmingham within the last 2 years. Please 
included whether the applications were approved/refused and if they have lapse or 
are still outstanding. 
 
FOI-008269 25/08/2015  
 
Subject Line: Project 19611 Primary Care Mandatory NHS Dental Services – 
Newham-Hillingdon –  request for a copy of the successful bidders ITT answers to 
Lot 2 Newham. Any commercially sensitive information falls outside this request.  
 
FOI-008270 24/08/2015  
 
Which Newham NHS Dental Surgeries (mentioned by name) between 2006 and 
2015:  a) Consistently fulfilled their annual UDA contract value every year by 100%;  
b) Consistently fulfilled every non-recurrent UDA award received by 100%;  c) 
Achieved their targets for ‘new patients’ in the January-June 2012 non-recurrent 
activity process (This only covers a single six-month period in 2012);  d) Please 
provide the annual UDA contract value for each named Newham Dental Surgery for 
the following two years: 2006-2007 and 2015-2016.  The information (relating to 
fewer than 35 dental surgeries) requested above can be collated within a period far 
less than 75 hours. 
 
FOI-008275 25/08/2015  
 
Clarification of FOI-008051 I put a Freedom of information request earlier; but I was 
requested to clarify my request. I would like to request information in regards to any 
current applications for inclusion in the Pharmaceutical list; Are there currently any 
applications being processed for inclusion into pharmaceutical list (i.e. an 
applications to open a new community pharmacy) in the "Cheshire East Health and 
Wellbeing Board." More specifically in the Crewe Nantwich area. The CCG is NHS 
South Cheshire I hope this has provided some clarification, 
 
FOI-008276 26/08/2015  
 
For each NHSE region/sub region, please provide: • Names of all APMS primary 
medical service practices and contract holders where contract review and/or 
reprocurement processes have been started in the past 12 months, including those 
triggered by contract expiry or the invocation of contract break clauses. • Date and 
reason for the reprocurement/review. • NHSE's recommended action. • Final 
decision on the contract: reprocurement, no reprocurement, contract extension, etc. • 
for each contract procured, provide: o details of the new contract holder, o changes 
in the £ per patient funding from previous contract, o details of changes to KPIs from 
previous contract. o Any other funding changes from previous contract, including 
introduction of GMS-equivalence or Carr Hill formula. 
 
 



FOI-008278 25/08/2015  
 
I would like some information about the "Your Care Connected" data sharing project, 
as administered by the above-mentioned CSU. 
http://midlandsyourcareconnected.nhs.uk/ Please could you provide me with a list of 
all of the GP practices currently sharing GP records information via "Your Care 
Connected", as of 25th August 2015. I would be grateful for the name of the GP 
practice and the CCG that they are part of, in each case. I would be grateful if you 
would be kind enough to send me the requested information promptly and in any 
event not later than the twentieth working day following the date of receipt of my 
request. I would like the information by email, and this request provides a unique 
email address to respond to (as per ICO guidance). I would be grateful if you would 
kindly acknowledge receipt of this request as recommended by the ICO (“It would be 
good practice to acknowledge receipt of requests and to refer to the 20 working day 
time limit, so that applicants know their request is being dealt with”).  
 
FOI-008279 25/08/2015  
 
Dear [REMOVED] As I understand it, you are the lead NHS England (NHSCB) 
CDAO for the Area Team that includes Mid Essex. I understand that area teams 
have now merged so that there are now 12 area teams instead of 24 outside of 
London. Please tell me the following: 1. The geographical area that you now cover 
as CDAO 2. The total number of separate submissions of “periodic declarations”/ 
self-assessments you have to monitor 3. How often these self-assessments are – 
quarterly? 4. Whether any concerns/complaints regarding the prescribing of CDs 
have been notified to you by the Blackwater Health Centre Maldon (not what they 
are but the number, if you have had any) 5. The numbers of the LIN for your area 
and what exactly their function is in relation to CDs 6. Whether the information 
supplied to you regarding CDs in these self-assessments includes the number of 
weeks/months/years each patient has been prescribed them, what assessment has 
been made and their efficacy and any reports of side effects by the patient or their 
families (presumably, since NICE in 2013 commanded that GPs should listen to the 
concerns of both patients and their families, it would be reason for you to expect GPs 
to give you this information?)  
 
FOI-008281 26/08/2015  
 
Please supply a list of all maternity services in England that have seen a closure 
(temporary or permanent) or change from consultant- to midwife-led since 2010. 
Please note the temporary closures and date of closure and re-opening. Please also 
note the reason for closure, e.g. staff shortages, finances, restructuring. Please also 
note any pending closures (temporary or otherwise) 
 
FOI-008283 26/08/2015  
 
I would therefore be very grateful if you could confirm the present designation of the 
practice at Hackness Road Surgery, the names of the partner or partners holding the 
NHS contract, and if there has been any change from 2013 then the date that that 
change was made.  
 



FOI-008286 27/08/2015  
 
Given the much welcomed Murrison monies for veterans limb loss, prosthetics and 
or associated services, which are managed through the DH I would like to request 
the following information/detail please for the 5 months ended 31st August 2015:  1. 
Total budget (in pounds sterling) 2. Total spent/allocated from this budget (in pounds 
sterling) NB: this should equal the sum of 2(a) +2 (b) 2 (a) Total spent/allocated from 
this budget (in pounds sterling) for selected centres 2 (b) Total spent/allocated from 
this budget (in pounds sterling) for non-selected centres 3. Total spent/allocated on 
veteran specific equipment (in pounds sterling) 4. Total spent/allocated on other non-
veteran specific equipment (in pounds sterling) 4(a) A schedule of the equipment or 
service(s) secured and the corresponding costs through the spend/allocation on 
other non-veteran specific spend (2 columns) 5. No. of claims made/requests for 
support (quantity/number) 6. No. of claims made/requests for support approved 
(quantity/number) 7. No. of outstanding claims made/requests for support 
(quantity/number) 8. Total No. of centres that made claims/requests for support on 
behalf of veterans (quantity/number) 9. A list of centres that made claims/requests 
for support on behalf of veterans by disability/disablement service centre 
name/address 9(a) A list of centre that have NOT made claims/requests for support 
on behalf of by disability/disablement service centre name/address 10. No. of 
Veterans provided/allotted with equipment (quantity/number) 11. A schedule of the 
equipment provided by name and quantity provided (so 2 columns) Additionally I 
would like to request the following:  12. Total budget for year ended 31st March 2016 
(in pounds sterling) 13. A breakdown with appropriate descriptions & values of the 
total budget for year ended 31st March 2016 (in words and pounds sterling) 14. 
What is the split of the £6m between non-selected and selected centres for the year 
ended 31st March 2016? Given this is all very standard information. I am hopeful 
that it shouldn’t take too long to provide this.  
 
FOI-008287 27/08/2015  
 
For each region/sub region, please provide details of all measures taken or planned 
to involve the public, as required under S13Q of the NHS Act 2006, in decisions 
made or being considered as part of the national PMS contract review process to 
create equitable funding. Please supply any guidance or advice held by NHSE on 
applying the S13Q public involvement requirements to PMS review processes. 
 
FOI-008291 27/08/2015  
 
This request specifically relates to the London NHSE team based at Southside, 105 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QT. The FOI request is that you provide me with the 
following information – 1. A full list of job titles of posts based within the London 
NHSE team 2. The Agenda for Change pay band that each job sits at 3. The direct 
dial number that is specific to that post or the individual that currently undertakes that 
post. If there is no direct dial number attached to that post then please provide the 
extension number attached to that post. Please do not provide me with generic 
numbers that may cover a number of posts or teams.  
 
 
 



FOI-008292 27/08/2015  
 
Your organisation published the tender below  London: Research consultancy 
services 2013/S 211-366340 Between 300 000 and 800 000 GBP Published on 
30/10/2013  My request is simply the full names and addresses of all of the 
companies who submitted a PQQ and / or ITT for this tender and whether they were 
successful or not. I would like to receive this information in either Word or Excel 
please.  Please note - I do not require any confidential information about the bid itself 
or the bidders.  
 
FOI-008293 27/08/2015  
 
1) I am referring to management consultancy firms e.g. McKinsey, 
PriceWaterhouseCooper. 2) Individual totals over £250,000 since April 2013 
 
FOI-008295 28/08/2015  
 
FOI questions: 1. In June 2015 the Choose and Book system was taken over by e-
Referral system. Comparing the 2 systems, was it only a name change or are there 
other changes? 2. I am also interested to find out how the previous Choose and 
Book system used to work: (a) Was it mandatory or discretionary for a GP in 
Watford, Hertfordshire referring a patient to a dermatology consultant or dermatology 
department in a hospital to give choice by way of Choose and Book system? If 
discretionary depending on what? (b) How many choices were given in the Choose 
and Book system? (c) Were the choices nationwide or local only? (d) Was the 
Choose and Book system national policy granted to everyone or was it based on 
whether individual CCGs (Clinical Commissioning Groups) in their areas had a 
Choose and Book system contract or option? 3. If the GP was going to book an 
appointment himself / herself with a dermatology consultant or dermatology 
department in a hospital using Choose and Book system rather than allow the 
patient or their carers to book the appointment using the Choose and Book system, 
did the GP have to get permission from the patient or their carers? 4. Choose and 
Book system was an external system used by the patients, was there or is there an 
internal equivalent system for consultant-to-consultant referrals whereby the 
consultant at first outpatient appointment is able to refer the patient to another 
consultant in another hospital or department? 5. Does the e-Referral system function 
likewise? 
 
FOI-008298 28/08/2015  
 
I am writing under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. As part of my pharmacy 
project I would kindly like to request the following information relating to community 
pharmacies for the boroughs of Newham, Central London (postcodes; W1C, 
W2,W1T,W1B,WC23) and Southwark. I have requested the above information 
before. However as part of my final project I have to confirm that no further changes 
have taken place in the meantime.  The information I am requesting for these three 
boroughs are:  · The number of approved applications for new pharmacy premises in 
2015, the borough and the company who the application was made by. · The 
number of rejected applications for new pharmacy premises in 2015 in each borough 
and the company who the application was made by. · The number of pending 



applications for new pharmacy premises in 2015, the borough and the company who 
the application was made by  
 
FOI-008304 31/08/2015  
 
1. How many members have registered with NHS Citizen Gather to date? 2. How 
many members registered with NHS Citizen Gather in the first month of going live? 
3. How many members registered with NHS Citizen Gather in the last month? 4. 
How many NHS Citizen Gather events have been held to date? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



September 2015 
 
FOI-008300 01/09/2015  
 
Clarification of FOI-008056 Can i have information for central offices and for all 
organisations you cover please. I require the organisation to provide me with the 
following contract > information relating to the following corporate 
software/applications: > > > > 1. Enterprise Resource Planning Software Solutions 
(ERP) > > > > 2. Customer Relationship Management (CRM) Solutions > > > > 3. 
Human Resources (HR) and Payroll Software Solutions > > > > 4. Finance Software 
Solutions > > > > Along with the actual contract information for the above can you 
also > provide me with the maintenance and support contract associated with > each 
of the categories above if it not already within the existing contract. > > > > For each 
of the categories above can you please provide me with the > relevant contract 
information listed below: > > > > 1. Software Category: ERP, CRM, HR, Payroll, 
Finance > > > > 2. Software Supplier: Can you please provide me with the > > 
software provider for each contract? > > > > 3. Software Brand: Can you please 
provide me with the actual > > name of the software. Please do not provide me with 
the supplier name > again please provide me with the actual software name. > > > > 
4. Contract Description: Please do not just state two to three > > words can you 
please provide me detail information about this contract > and please state if 
upgrade, maintenance and support is included. > > Please also include the modules 
included within the contract. > > > > 5. Number of Users/Licenses: What is the total 
number of > > user/licenses for this contract? > > > > 6. Annual Spend: What is the 
annual average spend for each contract? > > > > 7. Contract Duration: What is the 
duration of the contract > > please include any available extensions within the 
contract. > > > > 8. Contract Start Date: What is the start date of this > contract? > > 
Please include month and year of the contract. DD-MM-YY or MM-YY. > > > > 9. 
Contract Expiry: What is the expiry date of this contract? > > Please include month 
and year of the contract. DD-MM-YY or MM-YY. > > > > 10. Contract Review Date: 
What is the review date of this contract? > > Please include month and year of the 
contract. If this cannot be > provide please provide me estimates of when the 
contract is likely to be reviewed. > DD-MM-YY or MM-YY. > > > > 11. Contact 
Details: I require the full contact details of the > > person within the organisation 
responsible for this particular > software contract. > > > > If the organisation have an 
outsourced provider that looks after all > software can you please request this 
information from your provider? > > > > If any of the information is not available 
please can you provide me > with the notes on the reasons why? > 
 
FOI-008302 01/09/2015  
 
1. What the cost of NHS Citizen has been for each year since creation? 2. What the 
projected cost of NHS Citizen will be for the next accounting period (i.e. 2015-2016 
and/or 2016-2017)?  
 
FOI-008303 01/09/2015  
 
SIMILAR TO REQUEST FOR ALL CSUs (this one relates to NHSE specifically) 
Please can you send me: • The total amount spent by your organisation on non-
medical / non-clinical interim staff (i.e. staff that may work within contract 



management, human resources, IT, finance, procurement, business development, 
administration, et cetera) • I request this information for the financial years of 
2013/14 and 2014/15 • When responding, please confirm if the value given is 
inclusive of agency fees and VAT    
 
FOI-008305 01/09/2015  
 
Please could I obtain a list of all CCGs and their prevalence figures for IAPT please?  
 
FOI-008307 01/09/2015  
 
Clarification of FOI-008273 • What do you mean by Suppliers? Please confirm 
exactly which suppliers or class of suppliers you are requesting the information in 
relation to. Supplies i.e. Aggreko UK LTD, ALTOMED, ALGEO LTD, AMBU LTD  • 
Please confirm whether you are requesting information in respect of individual 
payments to a supplier of over £500 or for payments totalling over £500 in the time 
period mentioned. Individual payments within that time frame.. 
 
FOI-008309 01/09/2015  
 
Please send me: 1) Name of your current supplier for Interpreting Services 2) 
Contract end date with the current supplier 3) What is the breakdown/number of all 
translation and interpretation services per language including spend per annum for 
your organisation 4) Copies of all tender proposals submitted during the latest 
tendering process 5) A copy of the current contract in place I would like the above 
information to be provided to me as electronically via email. If any of this information 
is already in the public domain, please can you direct me to it, with page references 
and URLs if necessary. If the release of any of this information is prohibited on the 
grounds of breach of confidence, I ask that you supply me with copies of the 
confidentiality agreement and remind you that information should not be treated as 
confidential if such an agreement has not been signed. 
 
FOI-008313 02/09/2015  
 
I would like to request the total number of complaints received by NHS England in 
relation to GP Services in the London Boroughs of Islington, Hackney, Haringey, 
Lambeth and Southwark. Please can this be provided by GP Practice, I am happy for 
this only to have the practice code. 
 
FOI-008317 03/09/2015  
 
please disclose to me the numbers of General Practitioners (GPs) who originally 
qualified and trained as GPs in the European Union (outside the UK) who have:  a) 
Applied to be included on the National Medical Performers List (NMPL) b) Have 
successfully been included on the NMPL  i) Since January 1 2015 ii) Since April 1 
2015   
 
 
 
 



FOI-008319 02/09/2015  
 
How long does it take to obtain a I F R regarding Electrolysis from NHS England 
North providing ALL information has been received from the requester and is correct 
 
FOI-008320 02/09/2015  
 
Can you please tell me the makeup of the I F R panel & when that panel sits to 
decide funding requests, the information is for the IFR panel for Greater Manchester  
 
FOI-008325 03/09/2015  
 
Since PCT were dissolved and now the GP surgery have all the power what are the 
investigative tests they can authorise. I would like to know if they can authorise an 
MRI scan if it's necessary for the investigation. I would also like to know how much 
funding is allocated for a single patient per annum for the surgery.  
FOI-008326 03/09/2015 I seek information under the Freedom of Information Act 
2000 regarding Oakview Hospital, Ellingham Road, Attleborough, Norfolk, NR17 
1AE, which Norfolk County Council advised me was the responsibility of NHS 
England. 1. Please disclose the number of safeguarding alerts made about Oakview 
Hospital East Anglia between 1 August 2014 - 31 July 2015. If the data is not 
available for this period, please disclose data for 14/15. 2. Please breakdown the 
safeguarding alerts by category. 3. Please disclose the number of SIRI's for the last 
year. 4. Please disclose the number of times restraint was used. 5. Please disclose 
the number of times seclusion was used. I also request you to disclose the number 
of incidents of violence and aggression and any and all complaints made against 
staff.  
 
FOI-008327 03/09/2015  
 
Request about health services available in HMP prisons in the midlands area 
 
FOI-008328 03/09/2015  
 
The amount paid to Specsavers across England, by practice, to cover the cost free’ 
sight tests in the following fiscal years: 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 
Please also confirm the number of tests which Specsavers undertook in each period 
 
FOI-008330 03/09/2015  
 
My request relates to the provision of IT services within the Yorkshire & Humber area 
currently covered by YHCS. I am aware that YHCS are being wound up due to not 
being on the LPF and therefore not able to provide a range of services including IMT 
to the CCGs in the area who are their customers. However I'm also aware that in 5 
CCG areas IMT services are currently provided, and I understand will continue to be 
provided, by other organisations who are not on the LPF. These being Rotherham 
FT who provide IT services in the Rotherham CCG area, and the Calderdale and 
Huddersfield FT who through The Health Informatics Service (THIS) provide IT 
services to Calderdale CCG, Wakefield CCG, Greater Huddersfield CCG and North 
Kirklees CCG. Can I request any information that exists in the form of briefing 



papers, minutes of meetings, e-mail correspondence or information in any other 
format relating to this issue. Specifically I am seeking to understand what the basis 
of the decision making around this is and why it seems that rules are being applied 
to one organisation that do not affect others in a similar position. I'm aware that the 
issue has been raised by staff from YHCS many of whom may find that their jobs are 
under threat from these decisions and the way that the rules are being applied.  
 
FOI-008332 03/09/2015  
 
I would like to make an FOI request for the following data relating to hospital 
admissions for pelvic pain for England for the calendar year 2014.  I am doing some 
National work on pelvic pain and service development together with clinicians and 
researchers from Southampton and other parts of the UK. We are working with Sir 
Muir Gray and the Nuffield Department of Primary Heath Care Sciences in Oxford 
looking at the number of inpatients for the various diagnoses that encompass pelvic 
pain with the aim of preventing/reducing the chronicity and hospital admissions that 
frequently result from this It would be helpful if you could send the data in the format 
shown on the attached spreadsheet. I am looking for the following information: • 
Inpatient Activity for Pelvic Pain using the ICD10 codes provided on the attached 
spreadsheet • Search for ICD10 codes in the primary diagnosis position • Data 
Period: January 2014 – December 2014  Providers listed for England : please note, I 
will request 
Age Band (under 50, 51+), POD (Non-Elective/Elective), Provider, ICD10 Code, 
Gender I understand that low numbers (5 and under) will need to be anonymised. 
Important : Please read the worksheet entitled "Read Me" before entering the data. 
The worksheet entitled "Data entry sheet" is for the data from each hospital. For 
each row, enter the relevant data range, select the hospital from the dropdown list 
and enter one row for each ICD code (elective or non-elective), ICD codes are 
provided on the worksheet "ICD Codes"  
 
FOI-008333 03/09/2015  
 
I request the following information: Disclosure of information contained in or 
unlimited access to "NHS Continuing Healthcare e-learning tool" which was found at 
the following url: https://www.england.nhs.uk/resources/resources-for-ccgs/nhs-
continuing-healthcare-e-learning-tool/ and is referred to as "developed an electronic 
training tool for all those involved in assessment and decision making around NHS 
Continuing Healthcare." As a member of the public, I currently cannot access this 
information. If you intend to disclose the information contained within this e-learning 
tool then please do so in a structured and meaningful way. If any acronyms are used 
in the information supplied (except those I have I used myself in this request), please 
explain what these acronyms mean in everyday language. 
 
FOI-008341 04/09/2015  
 
I recently wrote an article about a teenager from Rickmansworth who was denied 
Humira, a drug for uveitis patients, by NHS England. An NHS England spokesperson 
said: “We did consider whether to routinely commission these treatments last month 
but on this occasion, due to the lack of published evidence on whether the treatment 
is effective, the policy was not supported.” Can you provide the following information: 



1. How costly would it be to provide Humira to patients? Is there a cost estimate for a 
single patient over a period of time? 2. The spokesperson also mentioned that it was 
refused “due to the lack of published evidence on whether the treatment is effective.” 
– Can you provide details of who was consulted before you came to the decision that 
there was a lack of evidence on the drug’s effectiveness. 3. Is there a cost cap on 
how much can be spent on a particular patient by the NHS?  
 
FOI-008343 04/09/2015   
 
I am after GP email addresses/ practice manager information for Yorkshire and 
Humber and London, Hertfordshire, Manchester and Exeter.  
 
FOI-008351 04/09/2015  
 
1. Number of cases of racial discrimination claims made to the Employment Tribunal 
(ET) in England against the NHS per year over the past seven years that were: i. 
Summited/lodged with Employment Tribunals ii. Settled prior to Employment Tribunal 
hearing iii. Progressed to Employment Tribunal hearing iv. Successful after being 
heard by Employment Tribunal v. Successful after being heard by Employment 
Appeal Tribunal (EAT) 2. Relative likelihood of dismissals from the NHS in England 
per year over the past seven years of: i. BME staff (and their total number dismissed) 
ii. White staff (and their total number dismissed)  
 
FOI-008355 07/09/2015  
 
• how many paediatric mental health beds are available in each county of England as 
at 1 September 2015? Please list beds by location/organisation. • How many beds 
were vacant on 1 September 2015 and where were those beds? • On 1 September 
2015 how many children were waiting for a mental health bed? • On 1 September 
were any children awaiting an appropriate specialist paediatric MH inpatient 
placement temporarily house in inappropriate accommodation such as police cells? 
Please interpret the term ‘bed’ as a paediatric inpatient mental health placement.  
FOI-008357 07/09/2015 As regards this recent publication by authors including 
Bruce Keogh in the BMJ: http://www.bmj.com/content/351/bmj.h4596 The study's 
findings were mentioned in a speech by Jeremy Hunt to the King's Fund in July 
2015, around 6 weeks before the study was published by the BMJ. I wonder if NHSE 
has any information relating to this publication in terms of has Bruce Keogh 
discussed this body of work in any meetings and has Bruce Keogh discussed the 
study findings with anyone at the Department of Health in recent months? If so, can I 
see the minutes/any documentation relating to these discussions? Also has Bruce 
Keogh sent any emails relating to this publication/the study's findings? If so can I see 
to whom and the details of the emails? 
 
FOI-008358 08/09/2015  
 
Then could you please tell me how funding my Surgery gets Hershel medical centre 
Slough 
 
 
 



FOI-008359 07/09/2015  
 
i) Copies of any and all recorded, print and electronic correspondence between the 
NHS England and the British Medical Association including the word 'indemnity' 
between the dates of August 31 2014 and August 31 2015. ii) Copies of any and all 
recorded, electronic or print correspondence between NHS England and the Medical 
Defence Union between August 31 2014 and August 31 2015. iii) Copies of any and 
all recorded, electronic or print correspondence between NHS England and the 
Medical and Dental Defence Union of Scotland between August 31 2014 and August 
31 2015. 
 
FOI-008366 08/09/2015  
 
I would like to see a copy of the governance processes review regarding Broadmoor, 
referred to on pg.64 of the attached please. It is from the NHS England London 
region. I would also like to see any correspondence referring to this review, including 
the terms of reference and who ordered the review. 
 
FOI-008373 09/09/2015  
 
1. contact centre/call centre contracts 2. inbound network services contracts  Please 
send me the following information for each provider:  1. Incumbent Supplier: For 
each of the contract(s) please can you provide me with the supplier of the contract. 
2. Annual Average Spend: the annual average (over 3 years) spend for each 
supplier 3. Contract Expiry: the date of when the contract expires. 4. Contract 
Review: the date of when the contract will be reviewed. 5. Contract Description: a 
brief description of the services provided of the overall contract. 6. Contact Details: 
The person from within the organisation responsible for the contract. Please provide 
me with their full name, actual job title, contact number and direct email address. 7. 
Number of Agents; please provide me with the total number of contact centre agents; 
8. Number of Sites; please can you provide me with the number of sites the contact 
centre covers. 9. Manufacturer of the contact centre: Who is the manufacturer of the 
contact centre system that you operate? 10. Busy Periods: Please state the month(s) 
which the contact centre is at its highest/busiest during the year. This can be based 
upon the number of calls. Your provider may be able to tell you quicker. E.g. JAN-
MAR, APR, JUNE. 11. Do you use Microsoft Exchange 2003 as your email server? If 
not, then which product do you use? 12. Number of email users: Approximate 
number of email users across the organisations.  Please add any further comments 
attached to this contract if there are any changes coming to the organisation with 
regards to contact centres.  The second part of my request relates to the use 
inbound network services contracts which could relate to one of the following:  1. 
0800, 0845, 0870, 0844, 0300 number 2. Routing of calls 3. Caller Identifier 4. Caller 
Profile- linking caller details with caller records 5. Interactive voice response (IVR)  
For contract relating to the above please can you provide me with?  1. Incumbent 
Supplier: For each of the contract(s) please can you provide me with the supplier of 
the contract. 2. Annual Average Spend: the annual average (over 3 years) spend for 
each supplier 3. Contract Expiry: the date of when the contract expires. 4. Contract 
Review: the date of when the contract will be reviewed. 5. Contract Description: a 
brief description of the services provided of the overall contract. 6. Contact Details: 



The person from within the organisation responsible for the contract. Please provide 
me with their full name, actual job title, contact number and direct email address.  
 
FOI-008374 09/09/2015  
 
Please can you confirm whether any application for inclusion in the pharmaceutical 
list has been submitted in the 24 months prior to September 2015. If any application 
has been received, can you please disclose the name of the applicant, the date the 
application was submitted, the type of application and the current status of the 
application. The location we wish to explore is: Bristol – specifically postcode areas 
BS16, BS7 and BS34  
 
FOI-008375 09/09/2015  
 
After having some difficulty trying to establish this I would like to request the 
following information from either the I.T department or the Waste Manager/Recycling 
team for Midlands & Lancashire CSU,  * Date of the next tender or contract expiry 
date for the “Collection and Secure Disposal of WEEE” (Waste Electrical and 
Electronic Equipment)  
 
FOI-008378 09/09/2015  
 
"In relation to the 8 contracts identified above, we now request the following 
information: 
1. For each of the contracts above, on what date was a request to change the 
contract to a different type of dental contract first made by the contractor? 
2. For each of the contracts above, in what form was the request referred to in Q1 
above made to the Area Team/PCT? (For example, in writing, verbally).  
3. If the request referred to in Q2 above was made in writing, please provide a copy 
of the request made.  
4. In any request referred to in Q1 was not made in writing, did the contractor 
subsequently provide written notice of their request to transfer to the PDS+ contract 
to a different type of dental contract? 
5. Please provide copies of any notice referred to in Q4 above.  
6. For each of the contracts listed above, what was the total value of the PDS+ 
contract? 
7. Following receipt of the requests referred to in Q2 above, what process or policy 
was followed for the assessment of the value of the PDS_ contract to be transferred 
to the new contract? 
8. Please can you provide a copy of any review carried our (and any relevant notes 
of the Area Team/PCT) with response to each of the contracts listed above, prior to 
agreeing  the value to be transferred to the new contract.  
9. With respect to the following contracts held by Ishak Practices Limited, on what 
date did the appropriate Area Team or PCT first record receipt of a request to 
transfer a PDS+ contract to a different type of dental contract? Contract No.s – 5Q9 
170437 0002, 118389 0003, 170437 0001, 116505 0001 
10. Please provide details of discussions between the Area Team/PCT and Ishak 
Practices Limited in relation to Ishak Practices Limited’s request to transfer their 
PDS+ contracts prior to 1st April 2013.  
" 



FOI-008382 09/09/2015  
 
see attached letter 
 
FOI-008387 10/09/2015  
 
Please would you be able to provide me with information relating to the National 
Numbers of Medium Secure Beds, by Independent/NHS, by unit name and post 
code, and by type (to include Personality Disorder). Current numbers will be fine. 
 
FOI-008379 10/09/2015   
 
I wondered whether you had a list of hospitals in the country by number of patient 
beds which you would be able to make available for research use?  
FOI-008386 10/09/2015 1.The numbers I am looking for are representative of 
mainland UK (England, Scotland & Wales) A – Average number of practicing GPs.  
B - Average number/percentage of GPs who leave a practice per year (Jan-Dec) for 
whatever reason i.e. locum move, relocation, retirement, dismissal, death etc.  C - 
Average number/patients of patients who change their GP surgery in a year.  D - 
Average number/percentage of patients with a Learning Disability who change their 
GP surgery in a year. 2. The same as above but figures specific to the County of 
Hertfordshire. If possible could this be in Microsoft Excel format please. Thank you 
 
FOI-008387 10/09/2015  
 
Please would you be able to provide me with information relating to the National 
Numbers of Medium Secure Beds, by Independent/NHS, by unit name and post 
code, and by type (to include Personality Disorder). Current numbers will be fine.  
 
FOI-008391 10/09/2015  
 
contact details for NHS England staff 
 
FOI-008394 10/09/2015  
 
the current information regarding the proposed very first Radiotherapy unit in the 
County to be installed at St Richards Hospital Chichester that was announced in 
2014 and to be available by 2016.  
 
FOI-008399 11/09/2015  
 
Arden & GEM CSU retrospective review of Continuing Healthcare funding Under the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000, please could we request the following information: 
1. What is Arden & GEM CSU’s current case load for retrospective reviews of 
Continuing Healthcare; 2. How many cases to date have been resolved; 3. Of those 
that have been resolved, how many were awarded retrospective Continuing 
Healthcare funding; 4. How many complaints have been made to Arden & GEM CSU 
regarding retrospective Continuing Healthcare.  
 
 



FOI-008401 11/09/2015  
 
Payment by Results (PbR) practice in the NHS hospitals requires due to the having 
of tariffs certain quantitative financial performance indicators, key performance 
financial indicators or financial metrics or financial numerical measures. I assume 
clinical managers and directors who may be doctors and nurses besides accounting, 
administrative and management or hospital managers or non-medical staff are 
involved with PbR by this named concept directly or a variation of it using words 
such as performance indicators, staff reviews, assessments etc. Question: What are 
the basic numerical official and non-official equations in quantitative financial 
performance indicators, key performance financial indicators or financial metrics or 
financial numerical measures, for example, are there equations such as: (i) All 
financial hospital forecast costs 'divided by' Total hospital seen inpatient and 
outpatient patients forecast = Cost per patient (ii) Dermatology department forecast 
costs 'divided by' Total dermatology department seen patients forecast = Cost per 
dermatology patient (iii) Resus department forecast costs 'divided by' Total resus 
department seen patients forecast = Cost per resus patient (iv) Acute ambulatory 
department forecast costs 'divided by' Total acute ambulatory department seen 
patients = Cost per acute ambulatory department patient (v) Care of the elderly 
department forecast costs 'divided by' Total care of the elderly department seen 
patients = Cost per care of the elderly department patient (vi) ITU department 
forecast costs 'divided by' Total ITU department seen patients = Cost per ITU 
department patient 
 
FOI-008402 11/09/2015  
 
Please confirm or deny the existence of disease specific innovation scorecards or 
briefings on the use of medicines for particular conditions, which included the 
innovation scorecard • Please supply copies of all disease specific innovation 
scorecards or briefings on the use of medicines for particular conditions, which 
included the innovation scorecard developed to date any aspect of this request.  
 
FOI-008403 11/09/2015   
 
How many in patient service users from Devon have been sent to medium secure 
mental institutions outside Devon since April 2013? How many of these institutions 
are outside England? What is the highest cost per head, per week, of funding an 
NHS placement on a medium secure ward? What is the highest cost per head, per 
week of funding a private placement on a medium secure ward? How many patients 
from Devon, since April 2013, have been placed at Llanarth Court Hospital, Raglan, 
Abergavenny, Monmouthshire, NP15 2YD Wales? What is the cost to NHS England 
per week of keeping a patient at Llanarth Court Hospital, Raglan Abergavenny, 
Monmouthshire, NP15 2YD?  
 
FOI-008413 11/09/2015  
 
I want to know how the £10m figure for support was derived. What calculations and 
evidence were used or discussion held to come up with the figure of £10m, as 
opposed to £20m, or £5m. 
 



FOI-008414 14/09/2015   
 
We are very concerned for the future availability of GP services for the area. Another 
development of approximately 360 homes has just been passed for a neighbouring 
village, Needham Market. The GP practices available to Great Blakenham are 
Needham Market Country Practice and Barham and Claydon Surgery. It is very 
difficult to get an appointment for Needham Market, where I am registered, and I 
have been told by people using Barham and Claydon that they have difficulties too. 
The next surgery along in our area is Combs Ford and they have closed their books 
to new patients at present. With this in mind, we were very surprised to hear, at the 
planning meeting, that NHS England had not replied to Mid Suffolk District Council’s 
letter informing you of further housing to be built. We are wondering why you did not 
reply and try to negotiate further 106/ CIL funding for extra GP services for the area. 
I have requested under the FOI act, a copy of the letter MSDC apparently sent you, I 
await this. Please update me with your reasons for not trying to obtain funding as 
above.  
 
FOI-008415 15/09/2015  
 
I understand that Exe Valley Surgery, Thorverton and Newcombes Surgery, Crediton 
plan to merge on 1st October 2015. I would like to request answers to the following 
questions under the Freedom of Information Act pertaining to use of public funds. 1. 
Has NHS England South West been involved in this project? If NHSE have been 
involved: (i) Who decided, when did they decide and how did they decide that NHS 
resources should be used for this project rather than another? (ii) How much 
resource (money and/or manpower) has been given to this particular project (Exe 
Valley / Newcombes)? I would like a precise breakdown of resources given to (or 
made available to) both Practices from NHSE. 2. What is the nature of the proposed 
contractual changes between (i) Exe Valley and NHSE (ii) Newcombes and NHSE? 
3. Why have proposed contract changes not triggered a review of Dispensing Doctor 
Rights currently held by Exe Valley? 4. I request that all documents and agreements 
(relating to this merger) between NHSE and both of these Practices and the 
proposed new Practice (New Valley) are made available to me (specifically the exact 
details of all contract changes). 5. Provision of Primary Healthcare in Thorverton has 
been advertised on Exe Valley and Newcombes websites as about to change. Why 
was there not an appropriately advertised, formal consultation and procurement 
opportunity for all patients and Practices that will be affected by the proposed 
changes? 6. Is there a record of NHSE considering the fact that Wyndham House 
Surgery in Silverton already provides Primary Health Care in this location and are 
willing and ready to expand their Practice list size to accommodate patients currently 
registered at Exe Valley if Exe Valley were unable to continue to fulfil their current 
contract with NHSE. (I presume NHSE are aware that Wyndham House and Exe 
Valley have an identical Practice Area). Is there a record of why NHSE decided not 
to consult Wyndham House about this? 7. Is there any record of NHSE considering 
the potential destabilizing effect this merger will have on Wyndham House Surgery? 
8. How many other similar (‘merger’) projects are currently running in Devon and 
how have these been chosen? How is this work being funded? Who is deciding 
which Practices will be eligible for this resource? How is it being advertised? 
 
 



FOI-008416 15/09/2015  
 
I would like to see a copy of the minutes, agenda and any papers associated with the 
last three meetings of each of NHS England London's Strategic Clinical Networks. 
 
FOI-008417 15/09/2015  
 
I would like to see a copy of the minutes, agenda and any papers associated with the 
meetings of NHS England London's Delivery Group and Transformation Group since 
February this year.  
 
FOI-008421 15/09/2015  
 
Any new pharmacy contract applications, any applications for relocation or changes 
to contracted hours of Pharmaceutical Contractors between September 2013 and 
August 2015 in Tideswell, Buxton area of Derbyshire. 2. Any applications for or 
planned changes to, the location, the opening hours or services provided for 
practitioners present in Tideswell, Buxton area of Derbyshire whether this be 
imminent or in the future.  
 
FOI-008422 14/09/2015  
 
The number of patients treated for intracranial conditions using Stereotactic 
Radiosurgery (SRS) / Stereotactic Radiotherapy (SRT) at the following independent 
providers a) The London Clinic (Devonshire Place) b) The Harley Street Clinic I 
would be grateful if this could be provide for 2013/14, 2014/15 and 2015/16 split by 
fiscal year and confirmation if payment for treatment was received from NHS 
England.  
 
FOI-008426 15/09/2015   
 
I would like to request the information : [REMOVED] responses for the bid for 
dentistry in Berwick upon Tweed. My name is [REMOVED]. The bid for the contract 
that was available for tender in February 2015 in Berwick upon Tweed was recently 
awarded on the 7th April 2015 to [REMOVED] operating in the Tyne area. I wish to 
request the information of their plan. I am requesting all of the information that you 
can supply on the application especially the plan. In addition to request also the 
reason for the decision being awarded to [REMOVED] Over and above Brucegate 
Dental Practice as I am aware that you will have scored both tenders accordingly. I 
would like to have the information you hold as to the location of the [REMOVED] 
practice as of the start of the Contract from the 1st June 2015. Also the copy of the 
Business plan for the contract.  
 
FOI-008430 14/09/2015  
 
As of today, how many CCGs have expressed a desire to use the Lead Provider 
Framework to purchase commissioning support services? Please list those that 
have.  
 
 



FOI-008431 10/09/2015  
 
I would like to request a copy of the latest board report and those dating back to the 
start of the year.  
 
FOI-008434 16/09/2015   
 
Please send me full details of: How much income each NHS commissioning support 
unit received in 2014-15; The year-end financial position for each NHS CSU, i.e. a 
surplus/deficit figure.  
 
FOI-008436 16/09/2015  
 
How much money has NHS England spent on services provided by NHS 
commissioning support units so far in 2015-16? Please break this down by month if 
possible. Can you please also include full monthly data for 2014-13 and 2013-14?  
 
FOI-008442 16/09/2015  
 
FOI request : Out Of Area Treatments in Mental Health. Please see attached. 
 
FOI-008446 16/09/2015  
 
1. Total numbers implanted; 2. The Patient Time Incident Rate (PTIR) from 2003; 3. 
A breakdown of the reasons for revision according to the NJR’s reporting categories; 
and 4. The Kaplan-Meier estimates of the cumulative percentage probability of 
revision (95% CI) at 1, 3, 5, 7 and 10 years (as available) for the following hip 
systems: (a) The BHR Modular Head combined with the BHR acetabular component 
(the BHR Total Hip Replacement); and (b) The BHR Modular Head combined with 
the R3 acetabular component and the R3 Acetabular Metal Liner (CoCr) (the 
BHR/R3 Total Hip Replacement”). With regards to information provided in response 
to this request, the applicant also requests a further breakdown of the PTIR and 
Kaplan-Meier estimates as follows: (a) The BHR Total Hip Replacement in 
combination with the following femoral stems: i. Anthology Femoral Stem ii. Synergy 
Femoral Stem 1. Cemented; and 2. Uncemented iii. SL Plus Femoral Stem iv. CPCS 
Femoral Stem (b) The BHR/R3 Total Hip Replacement in combination with the 
following femoral stems: i. Anthology Femoral Stem ii. Synergy Femoral Stem 1. 
Cemented; and 2. Uncemented iii. SL Plus Femoral Stem iv. CPCS Femoral Stem 
The applicant does not require any personal data relating to individual patients. 
 
FOI-008447 17/09/2015   
 
details of ; i) Any application made to join the Pharmaceutical List in the last 12 
months that a decision has been made on for Leeds areas LS14 and LS15. ii) Any 
application to join the Pharmaceutical List that is pending a decision for Leeds areas 
LS14 and LS15. 
 
 
 
 



FOI-008448 18/09/2015  
 
Please supply a list of all contract breach notices issued to GP practices in England 
in 2013/14, 2014/15 and in 2015/16 to date with the reason for the breach notice 
being issued in each case. 
 
FOI-008459 18/09/2015   
 
May I please request, under the freedom of information legislation, the names and 
contact details of the primary lead in each of the (currently) 37 NHS Vanguard 
projects. I would like to receive the following information; 1. Name of NHS Vanguard 
project 2. Primary managerial responsible individual contact name 3. Contact details 
for the responsible individual (see ' above) 4. Date appointed to role.  
 
FOI-008460 18/09/2015  
 
How many staff do you employ with zero hours contracts? 
 
FOI-008463 21/09/2015  
 
I would like to ask under the Freedom of Information Act about: a) Any applications 
made or received in the last 12 months for GP surgeries/practices to relocate from 
their existing practice premises within the areas covered by the following CCGs: 1) 
Leicester City CCG 2) East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG 3) West Leicestershire 
CCG 4) Nene CCG b) Any applications made or received in the last 12 months for 
the construction of new GP surgery/practice buildings within the areas covered by 
the above CCGs 
 
FOI-008466 21/09/2015   
 
The Information Requested: 1. What action, if any, has NHS England taken in 
response to the IRP recommendation that NHS England be tasked with securing the 
independent, external support necessary to rebuild relationships and ensure that 
existing proposals are completed within an acceptable timescale? 2. If NHS England 
has taken action to secure independent, external support, please provide information 
which describes the support and explains how is it independent of the NHS. 3. If 
NHS England has not accepted the IRP recommendation, please provide the 
documented audit trail which explains how this decision was arrived at and who 
approved the decision not to accept the IRP recommendation.  
 
FOI-008468 19/09/2015   
 
I would like to make a freedom of information request for a copy of the National HPN 
Framework so that I can more fully understand the level of support that I am entitled 
to receive. This document was produced under the auspices of the Commercial 
Medicines Unit. 
 
FOI-008472 21/09/2015   
 



If a Bullous Pemphigoid / Pemphigus Vulgaris in a retired patient requires 
Specialised Dermatology Services, http://www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/spec-
services/npc-crg/group-a/a12/ in Kings College Hospital London using a treatment 
called DCP Therapy (dexamethasone-cyclophosphamide pulse therapy) on an 
outpatient appointment basis, what is Payment by Results (PbR) Code (ICD-10 and 
OPCS-4), HRG Group, Tariff, Market Forces Factor and Reimbursement? I attach a 
screenshot from a PbR document giving an example to help you answer 
 
FOI-008482 21/09/2015  
 
I would some information on healthcare in Prisons. More specifically, how does 
medicines management work in prisons, and how is prison medication supplied? Is it 
through central contracts or other means? I’d also like to know if it’s possible to 
contact individuals in charge of medicines management, and how I might be able to 
do that? 
 
FOI-008483 21/09/2015   
 
under the Freedom of Information Act, the outcome of all GMS and any PMS 
Contract reviews undertaken by NHSE and completed within the Hampshire area 
please.   
 
FOI-008486 22/09/2015  
 
I would like to see a copy of the minutes, agendas and any other papers presented 
to or commissioned by London's Clinical Senate since the start of June.  
 
FOI-008488 22/09/2015   
 
Could you please provide by return email, all information pertaining to primary and 
secondary care budget allocations for 2015/16. 
 
FOI-008490 22/09/2015  
 
Please provide copies of all communications, including electronic/written/SMS 
correspondence and records of oral conversations, with Sir Malcolm Rifkind on 
behalf of or in relation to Alliance Medical, since January 2014. Please list any oral 
conversations that have taken place, with dates provided for each one. Please 
restrict this request to communications between Sir Malcolm and senior officials. 
Please include, but do not restrict this request to, any communications relating to 
contracts Alliance Medical was awarded earlier this year in North Staffordshire.  
 
FOI-008491 22/09/2015   
 
NHS North West CSU, I am hoping that you are able to assist with an urgent 
freedom of information request.  Please provide me with further information relating 
to the supply of agency staff (Locums) for the 2014-2015 financial year. I would be 
grateful if you could please provide the following information:  • Spend on 
Locum/Agency Doctors & Medical Locums for the April 2014 – March 2015 Financial 
Year • Spend on Locum/Agency Nursing staff for the April 2014 – March 2015 



Financial Year • Spend on Locum/Agency Paramedics & Emergency Services 
Personnel for the April 2014 – March 2015 Financial Year • Spend on Locum/Agency 
Social Workers for the April 2014 – March 2015 Financial Year   
 
FOI-008499 22/09/2015  
 
"Under the FOI Act I wish to request information on patients reviewed under the new 
medicines service at community pharmacies in West Hampshire CCG. 
Please can you provide numbers for: 
• The numbers of patients recruited for NMS (total) 
• The number recruited for NMS (anticoagulant/antiplatelet) 
In the Intervention Phase for anticoagulant/antiplatelets; 
• Number of patients who withdrew/ were not contactable.  
• The number of patients whose prescription was stopped by the prescriber 
• The number of completed interventions 
• The number of patients to whom information was provided 
• The number of patients to whom advice was provided 
• The number of yellow cards completed 
• The number of reminder / MAR charts provided 
• The number of patients referred to the GP 
In the Follow-up Phase for anticoagulant / antipatelets 
• Number of patients who withdrew / were not contactable 
• The number of patient’s whos prescription was stopped by the prescriber 
• The number of patient’s adherent 
• The number of patient’s non-adherent 
• The number  of patients to whom information was provided 
• The number of patients to who advice was provided 
• The number of yellow cards completed 
• The number of reminder/MAR charts provided 
• The number of patients referred to the GP 
   
FOI-008532 29/09/2015  
 
Please can you list all pharmacy contract applications (Internet Mail Order, 40hour 
contract ,100hour contracts) which have been 'accepted' 'rejected' and 'pending' in 
Colne, Nelson, Barnoldswick in Lancashire in the year 2014 and 2015).” Also would 
it be possible to view a copy of the applications 
 
FOI-008534 27/09/2015   
 
1. Please can you tell me the total number of Units of Dental Activity (UDAs) 
undertaken in the last 5 years broken down by year. Ideally I would like the 5 figures 
for Shropshire and Staffordshire. The nearest regional definition you have to those 
counties will be acceptable; of course I would like to know the area covered. The 
total for England is not suitable for my purpose although it would be of interest if you 
do not have other data.  2. For the UDA total for each year please say how many (or 
what proportion) involved the production of dental prosthetics. I want to see the year 
by year scale of prosthetic activity.   
 
 



FOI-008536 26/09/2015  
 
I would like to make an FOI request concerning decisions made by the 
Commissioning Board/ its Area Teams under the NHS Performers Lists England 
Regulations 2013. 1. As regards decisions of the commissioning board (or any of its 
constituent area teams) made under the NHS (Performers Lists) (England) 
Regulations 2013, (a) does NHSE retain a copy of the decisions concerning 
suspension and/or removal and/or imposition of conditions on performers? (b) does 
NHSE maintain a register or record or database of decisions of NHSE/ the Board 
regarding suspension and/or removal and/or imposition of conditions on performers?  
(b) Is such register/ record/ database available to be accessed by the public? If so, 
how and where? (b) Is such register/ record/ database available online? If so, 
where?  2. Is there any guidance from the Department of Health, or NHSE own 
guidance concerning:  (i) best practice in providing notifications of information to 
those on the performers lists who face allegations which may lead to suspension 
and/or removal and/or the imposition of conditions? (ii) How members at oral 
hearings are to be selected? (iii) The process of decision making by the Board/ 
NHSE on matters of suspension and/or removal and/or the imposition of conditions? 
If so, please provide a copy of such guidance.  3. In 2013, how many practitioners on 
performers lists were:  (a) Suspended (b) Removed (c) Subject to conditions Please 
specify the numbers by reference to (i) dentists, (ii) GPs (iii) ophthalmic performers.  
4. In 2014, how many practitioners on performers lists were:  (a) Suspended (b) 
Removed (c) Subject to conditions  Please specify the numbers by reference to (i) 
dentists, (ii) GPs (iii) ophthalmic performers.   5. In 2015, how many practitioners on 
performers lists were:  (a) Suspended (b) Removed (c) Subject to conditions  Please 
specify the numbers by reference to (i) dentists, (ii) GPs (iii) ophthalmic performers.   
FOI-008537 26/09/2015 I refer to this: "D16/S(HSS)/a2013/14 NHS STANDARD 
CONTRACT FOR EXTRA CORPOREAL MEMBRANE OXYGENATION SERVICE 
FOR ADULTS WITH RESPIRATORY FAILURE" As seen on webpage 
http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2013/06/d16-ex-corp-memb-oxy-
ad.pdf Please tell me if this ECMO contract is still current in 2015? Please tell me if 
the ECMO centres identified on page 12 are only: Guy's and St Thomas' NHS 
Foundation Trust Papworth Hospital NHS Foundation Trust (Cambridge) Royal 
Brompton and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust University Hospital of South 
Manchester NHS Foundation Trust University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust?  
FOI-008542 28/09/2015 I kindly request information on the fees that various 
commissioned and non-commissioned centres charge NHS England for stereotactic 
radiosurgery using the Gamma Knife and Cyberknife. I would be grateful for a 
response to:- be provided electronically include the fee per relevant treatment code 
(HRG) 
 
FOI-008545 29/09/2015  
 
What Mandatory Training covering the subject of bullying - both staff and patient - is 
currently in place nationwide for NHS employees?  
 
FOI-008547 29/09/2015  
 
Please let me know what the regulations are concerning the removal of GP's 
name(s) from patients' computerised medical records.   


